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= 411 West First Street
Clty Of DUIUth Duluth, Minnesota 55802
Meeting Agenda

Planning Commission.

Tuesday, November 10, 2020 5:00 PM Council Chamber, Third Floor, City Hall, 411

West First Street

To view the meeting, visit http://www.duluthmn.gov/live-meeting

Call to Order and Roll Call
Public Comment on Items Not on Agenda

Approval of Planning Commission Minutes

PL 20-1013 Minutes 10/13/20
Attachments: 10-13-20 PC Minutes for packet
Consent Agenda
PL 20-169 Shoreland Variance at 41 E St Marie Street by Ashley Wilcox
Attachments: PL 20-169 Staff Report and Attachments
PL 20-149 Minor Subdivision at 2535 Nanticoke Street by Neil Cole and Jacarla
Hughes
Attachments: PL 20-149 Staff Report and Attachments
PL 20-153 Minor Subdivision at 1508 E Skyline Parkway by Ryan Jones-Casey,
Kelsey Jones-Casey, Anthony Hoff, and Kjerstin Anderson
Attachments: PL 20-153 Staff Report and Attachments
PL 20-164 Vacation of a Portion of 21st Avenue W at 102 S 21st Avenue W by Jon
Aamodt
Attachments: PL 20-164 Staff Report and Attachments
PL 20-145 Vacation of Wicklow Street at 645 Atlantic Avenue by Blake Shippee
Attachments: PL 20-145 Staff Report and Attachments
Public Hearings
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Meeting Agenda November 10, 2020

PL 20-160

Attachments:

PL 20-155

Attachments:

PL 20-172

Attachments:

PL 20-173

Attachments:

Variance to Front Yard Setback at 316 Mygatt Avenue by Jean Sramek
and John Bankson

PL 20-160 Staff Report and Attachments

Variance from Shoreland Setback at 740 S Lake Avenue

PL 20-155 Staff Report - final with attachments

UDC Text Changes Related to Floodplains, Solar, and Dwellings in the
Context of Primary Uses and Accessory Structures and Uses, and
Administration of Vacations and Concurrent Use Permits, Heritage
Preservation, Circulation, and Land Use Supervisor Interpretations

PL 20-172 Memo

UDC Text Changes Related to Form Districts

PL 20-173 Memo

Communications

- Land Use Supervisor Report

- Historic Preservation Commission Report

- Joint Airport Zoning Board Report

- Duluth Midway Joint Powers Zoning Board Report

NOTICE: The Duluth Planning Commission will be holding its November 10, 2020 Special Meeting by
other electronic means pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 13D.021 in response to the COVID-19
emergency. Some members of the Commission will be participating through video conference. Due to
the COVID-19 emergency and the closure of City facilities, public comment will not be taken in person.
However, members of the public can monitor the meeting and provide public comment on agenda
items through WebEx Events. Visit https://duluthmn.gov/live-meeting to access the meeting. The public
is also encouraged to submit written comment to planning@duluthmn.gov prior to the meeting. Please
include “Planning Commission Agenda” in the subject line, and include your name and address and the
agenda item you are speaking to. Please note that all public comment is considered Public Data. The
public is also encouraged to watch the meeting by tuning into Public Access Television, Channel 180.
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City of Duluth
Planning Commission

October 13, 2020
Meeting Minutes

Due to the COVID-19 emergency, many planning commission members participated through
video conference from home. The meeting was held as a Special Meeting pursuant to Minnesota
Statute 13D.021 in response to the Covid-19 emergency. Public comment was taken at
planning@duluthmn.gov prior to and during the meeting, and via verbal comment through
public attendance in the WebEx video conference during the meeting.

Call to Order

President Margie Nelson called to order the meeting of the city planning commission at 5:00
p.m. on Tuesday, October 13th, 2020.

Roll Call
Attendance: (* Via WebEx video conferencing — all votes conducted via roll call)

Members Present: Jason Crawford*, Gary Eckenberg*, Tim Meyer*, Margie Nelson*, Michael
Schraepfer*, Sarah Wisdorf*, and Zandra Zweibel*

Member Absent: Eddie Ratnam, and Andrea Wedul

Staff Present: Adam Fulton*, Robert Asleson*, John Kelley*, Kyle Deming*, Chris Lee, and Kris
Liljeblad*

Public Comment on Items Not on Agenda

Jay Duncan asked about item 16-055. Deputy Director Fulton noted the item will be discussed
during the Land Use Supervisor Report later in the meeting.

Approval of Planning Commission Minutes

Planning Commission Meeting — September 8, 2020
MOTION/Second: Eckenberg/Wisdorf approved the minutes

VOTE: (7-0)
Consent Agenda

PL 20-139 Interim Use Permit for Vacation Dwelling Unit at 5330 E Superior St by Sarah
and Seth Maxim

PL 20-140 Interim Use Permit for Vacation Dwelling Unit at 11 S 54" Ave E by Sarah and
Seth Maxim
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PL 20-142 Interim Use Permit for Vacation Dwelling Unit at 409 S 19" Ave E by Nola
Wick

PL 20-141 Variance for Front Yard Parking at 1400 and 1420 London Road by Andrew
Baertsch

PL 20-146 Variance for a Deck at 4 Lakeside Court by Andrew Sternberg

PL 20-147 Variance to Side Yard Setback at 2835 Minnesota Avenue by Patrick and
Heather Sims

PL 20-161 Variance from Shoreland Setback at 2835 Minnesota Avenue by Patrick and
Heather Sims

Staff: N/A

Public: PL 20-141: Bill Burns addressed the commission. He is representing the applicant and
noted they are working with city engineering on driveway entrance details and are not in
agreement with the city engineer’s proposed distance request for the driveway.
Commissioners: PL 20-141: Zandra Zwiebel asked about the driveway concerns. Deputy
Director Adam Fulton noted the location of the driveway onto London Road. They want to
ensure traffic safety, and will be adding landscaping to a corner to meet the intent of the code
for the form district, but must coordinate right of way access with the city engineer.
PL 20-142: Gary Eckenberg noted Commissioner Michael Schraepfer is the property manager of
this property, and asked how should they proceed to vote on all items. Schraepfer affirmed that
he was going to ask the same question. City Attorney Robert Asleson suggested the make a
motion to remove the item from the consent agenda. Schraepfer volunteered to abstain from
the vote for all consent items, to move things along.
MOTION/Second: Wisdorf/Crawford to approve the consent agenda items as per staff
recommendations.

VOTE: (6-0, Schraepfer Abstained)
Old Business

(The next two items are related, and were discussed together.)

PL 20-120 Variance to Lot Size Requirements for a Six-Unit Residential Building at 106 S 15%
Avenue East by James Talago

PL 20-121 Variance to Rear Yard Setback for a Six-Unit Residential Building at 106 S 15"
Avenue East by James Talago

Staff: Chris Lee gave an overview. The applicant has provided a landscaping plan, which
shows more buffering. Staff recommends approval.

Applicant: James Talago noted they are providing five parking spaces, which exceeds the
minimum standards. In regards to the building’s aesthetics, it will have a brick facade. He
shared his computer screen, which showed the buildings brick essence. He feels it does fit into
the neighborhood surroundings.

Public: Re-opened (also public comment period last month) and there were no speakers.
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Commissioners: Eckenberg will be voting against this item. He thinks it will impair the
surrounding lighting and increase congestion. It is incredibly intrusive. Tim Meyer agrees. He
noted the Jefferson neighborhood is historic in nature. He doesn't feel the design fits the
neighborhood. He is opposed. Eckenberg asked if the applicant was also a resident. Chris Lee
verified he was the owner, but was unsure of his residency status. Deputy Director Fulton
stated the applicant communicated in the web-ex chat bar that the applicant does live on site.
MOTION/Second:

PL 20-120 Crawford/Wisdorf motion to approve the variance as per staff recommendations.

VOTE: (3-4, Nelson, Eckenberg, Meyer and Zwiebel
Opposed) — Variance fails and is denied
MOTION/Second:
PL 20-121 Eckenberg/Meyer motion to deny the variance which is on opposition of staff
recommendations.
VOTE: (4-3, Crawford, Schraepfer and Wisdorf
Opposed) — Motion to deny is approved

Chair Nelson noted the applicant has the opportunity to appeal these decisions to the city
council.

Public Hearings

PL 20-130 UDC Map Amendment from RR-1 to RR-2 at 3821 N 87" Avenue W by

Terry and Ashley Dunbar

Staff: John Kelley gave an overview. The applicants are proposing to rezone the subject
property from the current zoning district of Residential-Rural 1 (RR-1) to Residential-Rural 2
(RR-2). This proposed rezoning would allow the applicant to sell the northern portion of the
property for possible development of a new single-family home. The applicant has also
submitted a companion application for a boundary line adjustment to make the northern parcel
into a 2-acre lot, which is compliant with RR-2 parcel size. Staff recommends approval based on
findings listed in the staff report.

Applicant: No comments.

Public: No speakers.

Commissioners: No comments.

MOTION/Second: Zwiebel/Eckenberg recommend approval as per staff recommendations.

VOTE: (6-0, Wisdorf Abstained due to technical issues)
(Commissioner Schraepfer Abstained from the next agenda item.)

PL 20-136 Interim Use Permit for Vacation Dwelling Unit at 1920 Minnesota Avenue

by Candace Allender and Kevin Groenevelt

Staff: Chris Lee gave an overview. The applicant is proposing a new interim use permit for a
vacation dwelling. The permit would be good for a four-bedroom home with nine occupants.
The proposed IUP for a vacation dwelling is associated with an application that was part of the
eligible applicants list and is subject to the 60-unit cap on vacation dwelling units. Lee noted
there is a Homeowners Association Group for a property located across the street in opposition
to the IUP. The Homeowners Association is concerned that the owner doesn't live there, and
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cannot monitor the property. They are concerned about parties, and it appeared there were
rentals already in progress. Staff noted the applicant meets all the requirements for the interim
use permit. Staff recommends approval with the conditions listed in the staff report. Zwiebel
asked if there was evidence to believe there was short-term rental behavior. Lee noted they did
not receive complaints, and the owner does have an existing long-term rental license.
Applicant: Candace Allender and Kevin Groenevelt addressed the commission. They have an
annual renter currently. Allender noted the property will be well monitored. There will be a
visitor book and rules. The managing agent will oversee and enforce the rules. Eckenberg asked
about where the applicants live now. Allender stated they have a cabin in Michigan and plan to
eventually purchase a home in Stillwater. She feels she can keep a close handle on this, and
noted Heirloom Property is their local property managing agent.

Public: Susan Halverson, president of the Homeowners Association, addressed the
commission. They live across from the property and noted people park in front of her window.
She is concerned about the escalation of carousing, the increased traffic, and noise. She asked
who was responsible now. The applicant confirmed it was Heirloom Properties. Deputy Director
Fulton noted rental rules can vary between long-term and short-term designations. The
applicant noted there has never been a formal complaint made to her, or to Heirloom.
Halverson stated they didn't previously know who to call if there were management issues or
immediate concerns. Now they do.

Commissioners: Zwiebel noted there are more stringent rules for short-term rentals.
MOTION/Second: Zwiebel/Wisdorf recommend approval as per staff recommendations.

VOTE: (6-0, Schraepfer Abstained)

PL 20-138 Variance from Shoreland Setback for a Garage at 2511 W. 13 Street by
Kevin Heaslip
Staff: John Kelley gave an overview. The applicant is seeking a variance to construct a new
20" x 26’ garage within the 150’ shoreland setback of Miller Creek. The applicant stated there is
approximately a 20 foot elevation change from their house to the proposed garage site.
Alternative locations for the garage were considered, but would also have 20-foot elevation
change and would require significant excavation, loss of trees, and more impervious surface
areas that could impact the stream. Staff received a petition in support from the neighbors,
which was included in the commissioners’ packet. Based on the findings, staff recommends
approval with the conditions listed in the staff report. Eckenberg asked if the garage was at an
angle because of the steepness. Kelley affirmed, and noted the applicant’s proposal is the most
appropriate location on the property.
Applicant: Kevin Heaslip addressed the commission, and welcomed questions.
Public: No speakers.
Commissioners: Zwiebel would like more details on the rain garden. She states that ten feet
away seems like a long distance. Kelley noted staff did not receive details and deferred to the
applicant. Heaslip stated the rain garden will be down hill on a natural slope. Drainage would
not be a problem.
MOTION/Second: Zwiebel/Meyer approved as per staff recommendations.

VOTE: (7-0)

PL 20-151 Variance for a Fence in Skyline Parkway Overlay at 460 Jean Duluth Road
by Paul Miner
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Staff: Kyle Deming gave an overview. The applicant is proposing three variances be granted
for the infilling of a legal, non-conforming fence along the street easement for Skyline Parkway.
1) Transparency - fences that exceed the elevation of Skyline Parkway plus three feet must be
at least 75% transparent and the propose fence infill is to be 100% opaque like the existing
fence. 2) Setback — fences are to be three feet back from the street easement line and the
proposed fence infill is to be at the easement line in alignment with the existing fence. 3)
Height — opaque fences between the house and the street are required to be less than four feet
tall and the proposed fence infill is to match the existing fence at that location, which is 5 feet —
8 inches tall. Staff received one neighbor comment, which was in support. Staff recommends
approval based on the findings, and recommends approval with the conditions listed in the staff
report.

Applicant: Bill Burns who represents the applicant addressed the commission. This property
has been there for 50 years. There is no view from Skyline to protect in this area; the fence will
not change views;and the variance is a simple matter.

Public: No speakers.

Commissioners: Zwiebel is very familiar with the property and has no issues.
MOTION/Second: Zwiebel/Wisdorf approved as per staff recommendations.

VOTE: (5-0, Eckenberg and Schraepfer Abstained
due to technical issues)
Communications

Land Use Supervisor (LUS) Report — Deputy Director Fulton introduced Kris Liljeblad who is a
senior transportation planner with the city. Liljeblad addressed the commission, and shared with
them an update on the Street Preservation Program utilizing the one half percent sales tax that
became effective for 2020 and generates approximately $7 million per year. A program of
projects for 2020 and 2021 was prepared by Public Works and Planning staffs with input from
10 City Hall in the City public meetings. Public input to the program is on a continuous basis,
inviting residents to identify streets in need of repairs. The prioritization of projects has included
Core Investment Areas, Safe Routes to Schools, and geographic distribution to fix streets in a
fair and effective manner.. The challenge is to get as many miles repaired as possible with the
available funds. Staff is now sharing the proposed project list for the 2021 construction season
in order to identify issues to be addressed in the coming design process. They will be meeting
the disabilities commission. Liljeblad will forward the 2021 project list to the planning
commission including three maps showing projects in the east, west and central areas of
Duluth. The maps also show the 2020 Sales Tax Street projects for reference.

PL 16-055: Deputy Director Fulton gave an overview. They received supplemental
correspondence from Jay Duncan. In discussing the city’s next steps, City Attorney Asleson
noted they are seeking reasonableness of approach with progressive enforcement. They will
commence with drafting a written warning, with citations on certain aspects of the violation to
follow; including possible revocation the special use permit. They will pursue all reasonable
actions and demonstrate citation process which may lead them to the result of revocation. City
Councilor Janet Kennedy asked for a timeline. Deputy Director Fulton stated the written warning
will be coming soon. This is @ multiple step process, and ultimately the city is seeking voluntary
compliance. Jay Duncan noted the findings in 2016, which stated if not done in one year the
permit would be revoked. Three years seems like a long time. He doesn’t understand why the
city is dragging their feet. Deputy Director Fulton stated they are proceeding with an abundance
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of caution as they work with the property owner. Councilor Kennedy asked again for an
estimate of timeline. Commissioner Jason Crawford stated he understands the neighbors’
frustration. He doesn't see any efforts being made by the owner. Councilor Kennedy also hears
the community’s frustration. She was on the planning commission when this item was
approved, and believed in good faith the applicant would comply. How much of a timeline? One
year — four years? Deputy Director Fulton can’t provide a specific timeline, but they will send a
final notice by the end of the week. The applicant will then have two weeks to comply, and then
administration citations can be issued. The applicant has some rights as the business owner.
Kennedy stated as planning commissioners and city councilors they really need to be involved
to enforce future issues. Deputy Director Fulton stated there will be modifications and stronger
parameters in the future to prohibit auto sales uses from becoming junk yards. Duncan asked if
Witt was the property owner. Lee confirmed Jesse Witt is the taxpayer, and has some level of
ownership. Commissioner Eckenberg asked if Witt is selling cars, and if this was against the law.
Deputy Director Fulton stated this property is MU-C, but partially zoned R-1. He has not seen
any documents showing grand-fathered rights to sell cars. Sales are allowed in MU-C under
certain parameters. Sales are not permitted in any case in a public right of way.

Heritage Preservation Commission — Commissioner Sarah Wisdorf stated there is no new
business. Their next meeting is scheduled for November.

Joint Airport Zoning Board — No report.

Duluth Midway Joint Powers Zoning Board — No report.
Adjournment

Meeting adjourned at 6:58 p.m.

Respectfully,

Adam Fulton — Deputy Director
Planning and Economic Development
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Planning & Development Division
Planning & Economic Development Department

Room 160
411 West First Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55802

O 218-730-5580
O planning@duluthmn.gov

File Number PL 20-169 Contact Chris Lee, clee@duluthmn.gov
Variance — Shoreland structure setback . .. November 10, 2020
Type Planning Commission Date
Deadline Application Date October 13, 2020 60 Days December 12, 2020
for Action
. . October 14, 2020 February 10, 2021
Date Extension Letter Mailed 120 Days

Location of Subject

41 E. St. Marie St.

Applicant Ashley Wi

Icox

Contact

Agent

Contact

Legal Description

See attached

Site Visit Date

October 30, 2020

Sign Notice Date

October 27, 2020

Neighbor Letter Date

October 28, 2020

Number of Letters Sent

27

Proposal:
The applicant is seeking a variance to construct a 40’ x 12’ deck within the 150’ shoreland setback of Tischer Creek. A
previous deck in this location was removed due to rotting and being a safety concern.

Recommended Action:
Staff recommends approval with conditions.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject R-1 Single Family Homes Open Space
North R-1 Single Family Homes Open Space
South MU-N Shopping Center Open Space
East R-1 Single Family Homes Open Space
West R-1 Single Family Homes Open Space

Summary of Code Requirements

Sec. 50-37.9. B — Variance Procedures. “The Planning Commission shall...make a decision on the application based on the
criteria in subsections 50-37.9. C—M...”

Sec. 50-37.9.C — General Variance Criteria (paraphrased): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where,
due to characteristics of the applicant’s property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner exceptional
practical difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a)
That the landowner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief for from the normal
regulations is due to circumstances unique to the property and not caused by the landowner, c¢) that granting the variance
will not alter the essential character of the area, d) that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and
the Comprehensive Plan.

Sec. 50-37.9.L — Standards for variances in Shorelands: No variance shall be granted that compromises the-gengrabpurposes




or intent of Section 50-18.1.D or results in adverse consequences to the environment. VariaHéé%’%%ﬁtﬁﬁlﬁa‘é”ao?%'&ﬁirement
for the applicant to mitigate the impacts of the variance on shoreland areas.

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):
Governing Principle #1 - Reuse of previously developed lands, including adaptive reuse of existing building stock and historic
resources, directs new investment to sites which have the potential to perform at a higher level than their current state. The
applicant is proposing to construct the deck in a location where an existing deck was located.

Governing Principle 5 — Promote reinvestment in neighborhoods .... through land use and transportation that foster
neighborhood reinvestment. New development or redevelopment should maximize public investment that strengthens
neighborhood commercial centers or diversifies residential opportunities that fit the neighborhood’s character. The
homeowner will be reinvesting in their home by rebuilding a rotting and dangerous deck.

Future Land Use: Open Space: High natural resource or scenic value, with substantial restrictions and development
limitations. Primarily public lands but limited private use is anticipated subject to use and design controls.

History: House constructed in 1960 and is 1,690 square feet. The property previously had a deck in this location, but it was
removed due to rotting. The applicant added gutters to the roof to prevent future degradation on a new deck.

Review and Discussion Items

1) The applicant is requesting a shoreland variance to construct a 12’ x 40’ deck within the 150" setback of Tischer Creek, a
cold-water stream. The proposed deck would be approximately 98 feet from Tischer Creek and located on the north side
of the existing house.

2) The applicant states that due the location of the house directly between the creek and the proposed deck, there will be
no adverse effects on the creek. The previously deck was in a similar location. The entire property is located within the
shoreland setbacks for the creek.

3) The home was built in the 1960s prior to shoreland requirements. Other homes are located in similar proximity to
Tischer Creek on East St. Marie Street.

4) Locating the deck in a different part of the site would constitute a practical difficulty. The existing house was sited to
accommodate a deck in this location, and it is not feasible to move the house’s location in regard to proximity to the
creek.

5) The proposed deck would meet general setback requirements for structures by being about 38’ from the rear property
line.

6) The applicant is proposing a reasonable use by rebuilding a deck attached to a single family home.

7) The proposal will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood as adjacent homes are in proximity to or within
the shoreland setback from Tischer Creek.

8) Section 50-37.9.L of the UDC requires mitigation for shoreland variances; the applicant has installed gutters on the home
with all roof runoff being directed towards existing rain gardens and rock gardens. The property also contains a number
of trees and natural areas.

9) No other public, private or City comments were received.

10) Per UDC Section 50-37.1. N. approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is not
begun within one-year

Staff Recommendation

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission grant the Variance with the following conditions:
1) The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained based on the site plan submitted with the application.

2) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use
Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administration approval shall constitute a variance from
the provisions of Chapter 50.
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16"6"

CENTER LINE

/‘\SITE PLAN

" EAST ST MARIE STREET

SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

6" maximum

SCALE 1" = -0

2x2 ballusters spaced I attach guard cap to post Z!
such that a 4" diameter | guard cap: 2x6, “five-quarter” board ‘ with (3)16d nails or Q
sphere cannot pass 3}#12 wood SCrews 8 m °
e
i _:_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_ 2x4 guard runners LAl o
4x4 posts fastened to guard post EZ3 K.
E with (2)8d nails or > < gty
= (28 wood screws FOIBRY
g W=g-&x
E IAc=Ss
e} 'Cz EE ey
52 attach ballusters to guard o5e2cx
i o — 1 A runners with (1)#8 wood Zm3as6¢
1 I M bl bl W bl b M bl 4 ol screw or (2)8d nails
I = DRAWN BY
(2)!2" diameter lhlough_<"”-@ i © CHAD A
bolts and washers T = ©
1'—2" min. top & bottom \_ng minimum (LI_.)I =
GUARD CONSTRUCTION = E\
L I
e ’ n k
at first interior bay, provide full-depth 2x: = 3
blocking at guard posts; toe nail with 10d n >So
nails top and bottom, each side L [a)] D
X -0
hold-down anchors < w
W
‘ O &3
gquard —s] | end joist—a] \s O %
post' o H— fasteners and = w &
quanC no- { attachment per ; = =
3 T P hold-down v <©°
g =y N o manufacturer > B =Z0
el T W
g JQug
S i - S3ul
end joist SECTION \-blocking PLAN VIEW NLg
Guards can be attached to either side of the end joist. < =o
GUARD POST-TO-END JOIST 2 g =N 3
G229
= Ik
. =028
i i bLZgd
guard post' ——={ ZoEWw >
i Segsg
i S& w3 g
| sl Eggo.
| : A~ guard pos J53ERzZ
hold-down anchor, | Joist a?séigygned 1 g@ c § § 7
fasteners per i ‘ ! grBzgo
manufacturer ﬁ i g E % 5 % E
_'H'Q= joists —f % 2z ca £
im ioist 295924
__’ 5 rm jois mot%%g
; rim joist ~3 ggéggg
jois " - ==g EGGEEL
noozwnwo
at joist location between joists
rim JG\St ---------------------------------- DATE:
SECTION PLAN VIEWS 9/17/2020
L Guards can he attached to either side of the rim joist. SHEET:
GUARD POST-TO-RIM JOIST '

A-2
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©)

RS AT 7"
(VERIFY), TREAD DEPTH
AT 12" (TYPICAL)

|

6'_0"
UP (4) RIS

DECK TO GRADE
28" (VERIFY)

7
—

—

12'-0"
|

| 2'_4" 7'_0" 33'_0" 4" |
(VERIFY GUARDRAIL |

~

6|_0|l

40!_0"

———GUARDRAIL

" e o =

NT LIVING RM KITCHEN'®

DINING RM b]
|| [ | | . = = 1]

5
L _ |

BUILDING AND DESIGN _.
606 GARFIELD AVE, SUITE 100 :

DULUTH, MN 55802

NORTHERN TRENDS
OFFICE: (218) 727-0778
FAX: (218) 727-2818

D\ DECK PLAN

Al J SCALE 3/16" = 1'-0" CHAD A.

7!_0" 33!_0"
6" 1 0!_8" 1 0!_8" 1 0!_8" 6"

CE

|6"

A
N~

BEAM: (3][2x10 [[RD SPF #2|DR \

| | BITR (BHLOW|FL FRAMING |
HELICAL PILE TO|HAVE | | ELIGAL PI|E TO|HAV
70004 CAPACITY|(TYPICAL) 70003 CAPACITY||(TYPICAL)

~

6!_0"

41 E. ST MARIE STREET, DULUTH, MN

PARCEL ID 010-1880-00170

ASHLEY WILCOX RESIDEN

HELICAL PILE TO HAVE 6" _r o
7000# CAPACITY (TYPICR -

-

14
1 1 |_6||

6"

1

BEAM{ (3) 2x10 TRP SPF|#2 OR
BTR|(BEL{W FL|FRAMING)

8|_0|l

5!_6"

FL JOISTS: (2) 2x10 @|16" 4lC.,
! TREATED|SPF #2 OR HTR (TYP.)

CONTRACTOR. NORTHERN TRENDS DRAFTING DEPT. WILL F NNEFW DECK

NOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES (INCLUDING
STRUCTURAL FAILURE) DUE TO ERRORS, OMISSIONS OR

STRUCT. ENGINEERING, QUALITY OF CONST. & EXISTING
CONDITIONS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GENERAL
DEFICIENCIES IN THE DESIGN.

DATE:
9/17/2020

2\ DECK FRAMING PLAN SHEET:
Al J SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0" A' 1
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‘ PARCEL # 010-1880-00150

PARCEL # 010-1880-00190

200'-0"

PARCEL # 010-1880-00152

170'-0"
\\¥444LFOUNDSURVEYPW FOUND SURVEY PIN 2
FOUND SURVEY PIN Q
o ’
: L‘.’ NEW DECK 3 :
[9\]
[(e] 7!_0" 33|_0n 22|_1 On
© 2
© N
77'-10" 54'-8" 12'-6"
=
: 5 I :
" S
N
AN
S
S
. . )
. . m =
&S @
L——EXISTING HOUSE é N
0 A
3+
* * ~
' ' [
O
g
<
—~f————————EXISTING DRIVEWAY Q
. E .
©
»
WILCOX RESIDENCE
. NEW DECK .
. 41 E. ST MARIE STREET, DULUTH, MN .
PARCEL ID 010-1880-00170

EXISTING BUILDING
FLASHING

COMPOSITE 1.25" DECKING

2x10 FL FRAMING, SEE STRUCT. ATTACH =

TO EXIST FL FRAMING W/SIMPSON DWIN
OR DTT2Z LATERAL LOAD CONNECTOR
SIMPSON LUS208 JOIST HANGER

1/2" LAG BOLTS STAGGERED AT 16" O.C.

2x10 #2 OR BTR LEDGER BOARD

i

(D DETAIL AT HOUSE TO DECK CONNECTION

16"6"

CENTER LINE

/‘\SITE PLAN

" EAST ST MARIE STREET

SCALE 1" = 1'-0"

6" maximum

SCALE 1" = -0

2x2 ballusters spaced I attach guard cap to post Z!
such that a 4" diameter | guard cap: 2x6, “five-quarter” board ‘ with (3)16d nails or Q
sphere cannot pass 3}#12 wood SCrews 8 m °
e
i _:_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_:_ 2x4 guard runners LAl o
4x4 posts fastened to guard post EZ3 K.
E with (2)8d nails or > < gty
= (28 wood screws FOIBRY
g W=g-&x
E IAc=Ss
e} 'Cz EE ey
52 attach ballusters to guard o5e2cx
i o — 1 A runners with (1)#8 wood Zm3as6¢
1 I M bl bl W bl b M bl 4 ol screw or (2)8d nails
I = DRAWN BY
(2)!2" diameter lhlough_<"”-@ i © CHAD A
bolts and washers T = ©
1'—2" min. top & bottom \_ng minimum (LI_.)I =
GUARD CONSTRUCTION = E\
L I
e ’ n k
at first interior bay, provide full-depth 2x: = 3
blocking at guard posts; toe nail with 10d n >So
nails top and bottom, each side L [a)] D
X -0
hold-down anchors < w
W
‘ O &3
gquard —s] | end joist—a] \s O %
post' o H— fasteners and = w &
quanC no- { attachment per ; = =
3 T P hold-down v <©°
g =y N o manufacturer > B =Z0
el T W
g JQug
S i - S3ul
end joist SECTION \-blocking PLAN VIEW NLg
Guards can be attached to either side of the end joist. < =o
GUARD POST-TO-END JOIST 2 g =N 3
G229
= Ik
. =028
i i bLZgd
guard post' ——={ ZoEWw >
i Segsg
i S& w3 g
| sl Eggo.
| : A~ guard pos J53ERzZ
hold-down anchor, | Joist a?séigygned 1 g@ c § § 7
fasteners per i ‘ ! grBzgo
manufacturer ﬁ i g E % 5 % E
_'H'Q= joists —f % 2z ca £
im ioist 295924
__’ 5 rm jois mot%%g
; rim joist ~3 ggéggg
jois " - ==g EGGEEL
noozwnwo
at joist location between joists
rim JG\St ---------------------------------- DATE:
SECTION PLAN VIEWS 9/17/2020
L Guards can he attached to either side of the rim joist. SHEET:
GUARD POST-TO-RIM JOIST '

A-2
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Room 160

DULUTH 411 West First Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55802

M I N N E S O T A

Variance Application Supplemental Form

In order to submit a complete variance application, please explain how your request meets all of the below
variance criteria. This is information that is required by the zoning code and will be shared with the Planning
Commission during their review. You may fill out this form, or attach your information in a separate letter. This
information will be shared with the Planning Commission in order to help them determine the appropriateness
of the variance application and request.

List the UDC Section you are seeking relief from (example: “50-14.5 - front yard setback in an R-1"):

UDC Sechon 50. 1%, LD - Shoreland Setbacks

1. Please explain how the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the property, or
exceptional topographic or other conditions related to the property, would result in practical
dlfﬁcultles under strict application of the requlre ents of the UDC:

Tiscker Creele &\ow; Harongin \@m WA, Lot e appmx\mm Centevbing adond 1%

Leet fvan closest edac ef Adeek, whidh Wil be v e back Yurd on badk side. of- homse.
wrdl Th e Sami ToCahion as Sl e Poposed nw el votll be_ o Shqint .
Ailerendt shape and size of-old o ekt 6>Lem WWwLD%:er’(am waidml ov
e w’w() 5i2=€_)
2. Please explain how the special circumstances or conditions that create the need for relief is
due to circumstances unique to the property, and were NOT created by the property owner or the
property owners’ predecessors-in-interest:

Tisther Cree = a i\cdwrc& Sonirce LEFOWLWRRJ bi)ﬂxem homﬁ ﬁ“éf#‘f .
Hae earlyy (eD'S) an Aine nestu ViDUS 0ot~ neder~ ha 5

('m' MW&Z SO e Dlef P /L@h’.’m v rothing and getting, Mo((,@u, ﬁ/oﬂt} MJ:TMSMQU'Z‘B

whoa £ moved ine . TW 2 Aix‘é Fho ol el WouFremved andd wony 18 invedie A

Guters, Newdeck wil be mall wWith Composite mativiada- so it uontglau\f lowgg_g ,

and be more EWM/@% maintzwne f than' wood.

3. Please explain the special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in
question are peculiar to this property or immediately adjoining properties, and do not apply
generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity:

Streams and creels most ﬁw;a&% {({M LT (8 peoples back yardn, [n fuis

1]'

Sihnathon., Tischar UW\B —H/uww\(/\ M }{VD/\‘(' W\n,@ Mﬂ@ e prvporhq, in cdudea

o quL Iy h(?ﬁ),b aA pm(— u?v H dnivedn, pnecess to honse kvz/YVL
E. Swudk Marie S, {%Posel Aok it be in back. pufa( A Wdafl%

vnsed July 2019

company has been hived o add £0p ot beck s o howse. ans (3 w&é VN
howse. s s lope Loill cmma runeff wndor 'deck 1orll Ftow ovckPagerasencl L
H OJVZiS%C/a/ loack- lﬁﬁu’
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4. Please explain how the application proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner, which

would not be permitted by this code except for a vangnchO f’\ Ve oL [& Ny

OvU Sl
o(&hﬁg@l k{l&‘ ONCL wzts P%fbtz I wie i+ 1o engoy wdzéoorg
;>uwu2 Aistzunce. Wik DW’ endd. ond for %”’71””‘3/ A FA o> Lipi g

Wit S and (onpisie Mitouedla- v Azct=vOitt be bwv'—fv Jast-
WL‘@ ﬂ'm ln gl 1chos |ve H’)D(A,we«eco As S‘M/‘)PDY‘hnq W‘//’\ﬁ)\dd

’M O &L@um@b ha— Rocle Gandens and an @ﬂa o Ruan amo(/.w w

W ans 4 add mmu. Kock Gon Ea?f%» & house.
ﬁ(lowm VA i Rode undeng and Reun éandos -ha,
. Please expl how that if the variance is granted it will not lmpalr dequate supply of light

and air to adjacent property, or unreasonably increase the congestlon in public streets or the
danger of fire or imperil the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property
values within the surrounding areas, or in any other respect impair the health, safety or public

welfare of the inhabitants of the city:
The Dropem (S abod 3 aeves lm(& Wit D&m‘ﬁt 0% Space Wﬂ mpegaf dockt 4o
oL Mwh bﬂ\w houses, It s A vm wodded area. Wit a wwwjy, 0% W )M%%ees

gww;u #‘eeg shmbs ekmwy ete. [ocfwcm adjncud v;am&/ “M o:,u,ww Propen
ﬁfw@ WA -{—vas and shuubs ond she hadl et botin sides 07 Heo Credt.

Mc&@‘hmb&é Wit Mm:ma—Q l&u’waé’ﬂ./)//l ‘o ensune }uaVlA \/{’3({1&1‘!0\& &LV\(Q
m«hﬁmm - STormwatoy rungff inty Tschn Creck

6 Please explain how, if the variance is granted, it will not substantially impair the intent of zoning
code and the official zoning map, and will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood:

£ @fzka(ﬂ,.%us Variance Will not impaty i zDAin?j Coda . Most-of 1he
hovua in %tqfraw\c(?’,imq/ area. have deckd and ¥ i< ﬁ-m;\mﬁl ﬂk i [

Dbt 40 heve decks in The badk yewd . Fudtiomore 'fbu\s DmMM X NOT™
considoed o be i a Fiood ﬁltum Tha bad QWJ s \/OK% ﬁc@%

Does your variance request need to meet any of the specific criteria in UDC Section 50-37.9,
subsections D through M (E. Unsewered Areas, F. Two Family Dwellings in R-1, G. Parking
Regulations, H. Reduce Setbacks, I. MU-C District, J. Airport Qverlay, K. Flood Plain Regulations, L.
Shorelands, or M. Non-Conforming Buildings)? @ No

Discuss what subsections are applicable and how this request meets those: UDC Sechm 50, 18,1 ) =

rpgm;&/w Shoreland Sefacled, I/Vlu p\cuf\ Yo M‘ﬁ?m Stormwaten. ynef ko
TiRchar Creedd 1 Yo LMD ve @(thb vock &\Nuﬁu\s and_ain !M)»JLM\ 19«4 addin }

Moy (DC\(/AV va\OL Vfﬁ\mm e (LQS() Dl(u’\ ‘h_) U‘CM 78 ‘in}'or\[u ™ H)Ck. C«\[b\(ht\
Mmo i Cast sitde of hause and plant shabs fare Fo Stk w )
) Towody creek, filso plan to leﬁ- <hrdot Manj srides [)ppf w(” " )

3’%@ am exeited o bu soma raan bawrels (Here ¢ really nize lodingond
o el hice, and re-wse 10 ST m
ain from gusters b et of %,1_6 e %

PM an
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Planning & Development Division
Planning & Economic Development Department

Room

o
o

160

411 West First Street

Duluth, Minnesota 55

802

218-730-5580

planning@duluthmn.gov

File Number

PL 20-149

Contact

Chris Lee,

clee@duluthmn.gov

Type Minor Subdivision Planning Commission Date November 10, 2020
Deadline Application Date September 15, 2020 60 Days November 14, 2020
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed October 9, 2020 120 Days  Manuary 13,2020
Location of Subject 2535 Nanticoke Street

Applicant Neil Cole & Jacarla Hughes Contact

Agent Contact

Legal Description See Attached

Site Visit Date October 26, 2020 Sign Notice Date N/A

Neighbor Letter Date N/A Number of Letters Sent N/A

Proposal

Applicant is requesting a Minor Subdivision to divide one platted lot into two lots. The current parcel is
approximately 63,005 square feet and the division will create two lots. Parcel A will be 31,817square feet and
Parcel B will be 31,188 square feet.

Recommendation

Approval with conditions

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
North R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
East R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
West R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements

50-33.1 General: All subdivision plats and replats, and all registered land surveys, shall create lots, streets and
walkways and open spaces consistent with the requirements of the zone district within which the land is located.

50-37.5, D 1. The planning commission shall approve the application if it determines that the application:

(a) The lot or lots to be subdivided or combined have frontage on an improved public street;

(b) Each proposed lot meets the minimum zoning requirements of the district that it is in.

(c) If an existing structure on a lot complies with the requirements of this Chapter, then after the minor subdivision
structures on each of the resulting lots will still comply with the requirements of this Chapter; and

(d) If one or more of the existing lots, or a structure on one or more of those lots, does not complglag\?i’gﬁ ?f'\se7




requirements of this Chapter, the proposed relocation will not create any new noncohtdfniiP Siaihera4se*shy
existing nonconformity between the requirements of this Chapter.

50-14.5.A. R-1 minimum lot area: 4,000 square feet; minimum lot frontage: 40 feet.

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #1 - Reuse previously developed lands. Directs investment to sites, which have the potential
to perform at a higher level than their current state.

Future Land Use Traditional Neighborhood - Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented
with shorter dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys. Limited commercial, schools,
churches, and home businesses. Parks and open space areas are scattered through or adjacent to the
neighborhood. Includes many of Duluth ’s older neighborhoods, infill projects, neighborhood extensions, and new
traditional neighborhood areas.

History: The current lot is approximately 63,000 square feet and contains a 1900 square foot single-family
residence built in 1987. The property also contains 3 detached garages.

Review and Discussion Items

1. Applicant is requesting a Minor Subdivision to divide a single lot into two lots. Parcel A will be accessed via a
driveway off Nanticoke Street and Parcel B will have frontage on Nanticoke Street.

2. Both parcels are zoned R-1, which has a minimum lot size of 4,000 square feet and both have the required
Street frontage along Nanticoke Street. The proposed subdivision, if approved, would not make the parcels non-
conforming due to lot frontage, lot area, or similar bulk standard.

3. Parcel B includes a small accessory structure. To avoid creation of any nonconformities, this structure must be
removed or relocated off the parcel prior to the subdivision being recorded.

4. No public, agency, or City comments were received.
5. The attached exhibit demonstrates compliance with Minnesota statutes 462.358 and 505 or 508, as applicable.
6. Approval of this Minor Subdivision signifies that City of Duluth UDC standards are met. St. Louis County may

have additional requirements. This subdivision approval lapses if deeds are not recorded with St. Louis County
within 180 days. Applicant must provide the City with proof of recording.

Staff Recommendation
Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the Minor Subdivision with the
following conditions:

1) Appropriate deeds be filed with St. Louis County within 180 days. Prior to recording the deed that results from
this adjustment, the Planning Division will need to stamp the deed, indicating compliance with the local zoning
code.

2) Any accessory structures on Parcel B must be removed prior to recording to avoid creation of any
nonconforming structures.

3) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land
Use Supervisor without further Planning Commission approval; however, no such administrative approval shall
constitute a variance from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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Planning & Development Division o 218-730-5580

EQ_ Planning & Economic Development Department

e et e O planning@duluthmn.gov
Room 160

DULUTH 411 West First Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55802

M I N NE S O0OTA

File Number | PL 20-153 Contact Chris Lee, clee@duluthmn.gov
Type Minor Subdivision Planning Commission Date November 10, 2020
Deadline Application Date September 21, 2020 | gg pays | November 14, 2020
for Action | pate Extension Letter Mailed October 9, 2020 | 120 pays {January 13, 2020
Location of Subject | 1508 Skyline Parkway
Applicant Ryan Jones-Casey, Kelsey Jones- Contact

Casey, Anthony Hoff, Kjerstin Anderson
Agent Contact
Legal Description See Attached
Site Visit Date October 26, 2020 Sign Notice Date N/A
Neighbor Letter Date N/A Number of Letters Sent N/A
Proposal

Applicant is requesting a Minor Subdivision to divide one platted lot into two lots. The current parcel is
approximately 9,900 square feet and the division will create two lots. Both Parcel A and Parcel B will be equal
size of 4,950 square feet.

Recommended Action: Approval with conditions

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
North R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
East R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
West P-1 Park Open Space

Summary of Code Requirements

50-33.1 General: All subdivision plats and replats, and all registered land surveys, shall create lots, streets and
walkways and open spaces consistent with the requirements of the zone district within which the land is located.

50-37.5, D 1. The planning commission shall approve the application if it determines that the application:
(a) The lot or lots to be subdivided or combined have frontage on an improved public street;
(b) Each proposed lot meets the minimum zoning requirements of the district that it is in.

(c) If an existing structure on a lot complies with the requirements of this Chapter, then after the minor subdivision
structures on each of the resulting lots will still comply with the requirements of this Chapter; and

(d) If one or more of the existing lots, or a structure on one or more of those lots, does not comply with the
. . . . . . Page 25 of 87
requirements of this Chapter, the proposed relocation will not create any new nonconformity or inérease any

N!




existing nonconformity between the requirements of this Chapter. 11-10-2020 Staff report packet
50-14.5.A. R-1 minimum lot area: 4,000 square feet; minimum lot frontage: 40 feet.

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #1 - Reuse previously developed lands. Directs investment to sites, which have the potential
to perform at a higher level than their current state.

Future Land Use: Traditional Neighborhood - Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented
with shorter dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys. Limited commercial, schools,
churches, and home businesses. Parks and open space areas are scattered through or adjacent to the
neighborhood. Includes many of Duluth ’s older neighborhoods, infill projects, neighborhood extensions, and new
traditional neighborhood areas.

History: The current parcel contains a 1,500 square foot single-family residence built in 1913.

Review and Discussion Items

1. Applicant is requesting a Minor Subdivision to divide a single lot into two lots. Both parcels will have
frontage on East Skyline Parkway.

2. The single family home will remain on parcel B and this subdivision will not create a non-conforming
structure. No other structures exist on the parcels.

3. The current driveway spans both parcels, and will either need to be relocated to one parcel or a driveway
easement created to have access across the parcel.

4. Both parcels are zoned R-1, which has a minimum lot size of 4,000 square feet and have the required
street frontage along Skyline Parkway. The proposed subdivision, if approved, would not make the parcels
non-conforming due to lot frontage, lot area, or similar bulk standard.

5. No public, agency, or City comments were received.

6. The attached exhibit demonstrates compliance with Minnesota statutes 462.358 and 505 or 508, as
applicable.

7. Approval of this Minor Subdivision signifies that City of Duluth UDC standards are met. St. Louis County
may have additional requirements. This subdivision approval lapses if deeds are not recorded with St.
Louis County within 180 days. Applicant must provide the City with proof of recording.

Staff Recommendation
Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission approve the Minor Subdivision with the
following conditions:

1) Appropriate deeds be filed with St. Louis County within 180 days. Prior to recording the deed that results from
this adjustment, the Planning Division will need to stamp the deed, indicating compliance with the local zoning
code.

2) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land
Use Supervisor without further Planning Commission approval; however, no such administrative approval shall
constitute a variance from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES

1. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A TITLE
COMMITMENT OR TITLE OPINION. A TITLE SEARCH FOR RECORDED OR
UNRECORDED EASEMENTS WHICH MAY BENEFTT OR ENCUMBER THIS PROPERTY
HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED BY ALTA LAND SURVEY COMPANY. THE SURVEYOR
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SHOWING THE LOCATION OF RECORDED OR
UNRECORDED EASEMENTS OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES NOT PROVIDED TO THE
SURVEYOR AS OF THE DATE OF THE SURVEY.

2. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY TRANSVERSE MERCATOR
COORDIRATE SYSTEM OF 1996. {NAD 83 2011)

3. BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FOR HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL PLACEMENT
OF STRUCTURE ONLY. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR BUILDING FOUNDATIOR
DIMENSIONS.

4. NO SPECIFIC SOILS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED ON THIS LOT BY
ALTA LAND SURYEY COMPANY. THE SUITABILITY OF SOILS TO SUPPORT THE
SPECIFIC STRUCTURE PROPOSED IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALTA LAND
SURVEY COMPANY OR THE SURVEYOR.
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PARENT LEGAL PER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 351729

Lot 4, Block 5, PARKLAND DIVISION OF DULUTH

PARENT LEGAL PER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 351730

Lot 5, Block 5, PARKLAND DIVISION OF DULUTH

PARENT LEGAL PER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 351730

Lot 6, Block 5, PARKLAND DIVISION OF DULUTH

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR PARCEL A

The Northeasterly Half of Lot 5 and all of Lot 6, Block 5, PARKLAND DIVISION OF
DULUTH, according to the recorded plat thereof, St. Louis County, Minnesota.
Said parcel contains 4,950 Sq. Feet or 0.11 Acres.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FOR PARCEL B

Alf of Lot 4 and the Southwesterly Half of Lot §, Block 5, PARKLAND DIVISION OF
DULUTH, according to the recarded plat thereof, St. Louis County, Minnesota.
Said parcel contains 4,950 Sq. Feet or 0.11 Acres.
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Building Safety

10/20/2020, 3:07:18 PM
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Planning & Development Division
Planning & Economic Development Department

Room 160
411 West First Street

Duluth, Minnesota 55802

M 218-730-5580

O planning@duluthmn.gov

PL 20-164 Jenn Moses, jmoses@duluthmn.gov
File Number Contact
Vacation of Right-Of-Way November 10, 2020
Type Planning Commission Date
. October 8, 2020 December 7, 2020
Deadline Application Date 60 Days
for Action Date Extension Letter Mailed October 29, 2020 120 Days February 5, 2021

Location of Subject

102 S 21t Avenue W

Applicant

Jon Aamodt

Contact

Agent

Contact

Legal Description

See Attached

Site Visit Date

November 2, 2020

Sign Notice Date

October 20, 2020

Neighbor Letter Date

October 29, 2020

Number of Letters Sent

21

Proposal

The applicant is requesting to vacate an approximate 5’ x 31’ area that is occupied by their building.

Recommended Action
Staff recommends the Planning Commission recommend approval with conditions. Final action on vacations is by City

Council.
Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject MU-C Commercial Central Business Secondary
North F-5 Commercial Central Business Secondary
South I-G Roadway/freeway Transportation and Utilities
East MU-C Parking lot Central Business Secondary
West MU-C Undeveloped Central Business Secondary

for vacation:

Summary of Code Requirements:

Vacation of public rights of way and/or easements require a Planning Commission public hearing with a
recommendation to City Council. City Council action is to approve or deny by resolution. Resolutions approving either a
full or partial vacation require a 6/9’s vote of the council.
UCD Sec. 50-37.6.C — The Planning Commission shall review the proposed vacation, and Council shall approve the
proposed vacation, or approve it with modifications, if it determines that the street, highway, or easement proposed

1. Is not and will not be needed for the safe and efficient circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles, or pedestrians
or the efficient supply of utilities or public services in the city;

2. Where t.he street terrTminates at a waterfront or shoreline, the street is not and will not be needgggte%progggde
pedestrian or recreational access to the water;
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3. Is not otherwise needed to promote the public health, safety, or welfare of the citizens of Duluth.

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #3 — Support existing economic base. This commercial building was built in 1944 and currently
houses an engineering firm.

Governing Principle #7 — Create and maintain connectivity. Vacations of streets should be supported only if the right of
way or easement is not needed for connectivity.

Future Land Use - Central Business Secondary: An area adjacent to and supporting the central business primary area or a
stand-alone area providing a similar mix of destination land uses but at a lower intensity than the primary CB area.
Includes mixed regional and neighborhood retail, employment centers, public spaces, medium density residential, and
public parking facilities. Form-based guidelines and pedestrian-oriented design are included.

Review and Discussion Items:
Staff finds that:

1. The applicant is requesting to vacate an approximate 5’ x 31’ space within the 215 Avenue W right-of-way; this
area is currently occupied by the existing building, which was built in 1944,

2. The proposed vacation area was historically used as a railroad loading dock; it currently contains steps and a deck
that provide access to the front door of the business.

3. Pedestrians, bicycles, and automobiles currently have efficient circulation within the remainder of the 215 Avenue

W right-of-way, which includes a street with driving lanes and a sidewalk. This circulation and access will not be

impeded by the proposed vacation. No separate bike facilities are in the long-range bikeways plan for this

corridor.

No City utilities are located within the proposed vacation area.

This area is not needed for safe and efficient circulation, nor for the efficient supply of utilities or public services.

This area is not otherwise needed to promote the public health, safety, or welfare of Duluth citizens.

No public, agency, or City comments have been received.

Vacations of rights of way and easements lapse unless the vacation is recorded with the county recorder within 90

©® N wUv kA

days after final approval. The vacation recording is facilitated by the City of Duluth.

Staff Recommendation:

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission recommend approval of the vacation with the
following conditions:

1.) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use
Supervisor without further Planning Commission approval; however, no such administrative approval shall constitute a
variance from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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All that part of Twenty First Ave. W. adjacent to and abutting Block 15, DULUTH PROPER SECOND DIVISION,
according to the recorded plat thereof, St. Louis County, Minnesota described as follows:

Commencing at the West most corner of said Block 15; thence on an assumed bearing of South 48 degrees 20
minutes 20 seconds East, along the Southwesterly line of said Block 15 for a distance of 109.05 feet to the point
of beginning of the vacation herein described; thence South 41 degrees 39 minutes 40 seconds West 5.50 feet to
a line parallel with and distant 5.50 feet Southwesterly of the Southwesterly line of said Block 15; thence South
48 degrees 20 minutes 20 seconds East, along said parallel line 31.50 feet; thence North 41 degrees 39 minutes
40 seconds East 5.50 feet to the Southwesterly line of said Block 15; thence North 48 degrees 20 minutes 20
seconds West, along said Southwesterly line 31.50 feet to the point of beginning.

Said parcel contains 173 square feet.

SURVEYOR'S NOTES
1. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR TITLE
OPINION. A TITLE SEARCH FOR RECORDED OR UNRECORDED EASEMENTS WHICH MAY BENEFIT
OR ENCUMBER THIS PROPERTY HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED BY ALTA LAND SURVEY COMPANY.
THE SURVEYOR ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SHOWING THE LOCATION OF RECORDED OR
UNRECORDED EASEMENTS OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES NOT PROVIDED TO THE SURVEYOR AS OF
Approved by the City Engineer of the THE DATE OF THE SURVEY.

City of Duluth, MN this _ﬂ_day 2. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY TRANSVERSE MERCATOR COORDINATE

f et 20 m; SYSTEM OF 1996. (NAD 83 2011)
. _“L S 3. NO SPECIFIC SOILS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED ON THIS LOT BY ALTA LAND SURVEY
V COMPANY, THE SUITABILITY OF SOILS TO SUPPORT THE SPECIFIC STRUCTURE PROPOSED IS
By C7 I] NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALTA LAND SURVEY COMPANY OR THE SURVEYOR.

I d [
[ hereby certify that this survey, plan, or report was

prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that [
am a duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the laws of the
State of Minnesota.

CLIENT:JON AAMODT

VACATION EXHIBIT

WALTA

REYIICNG: LAND SURVEY COMPANY

@"""‘é R v David R Evansan ADDRESS:102 S 21ST AVENUE WEST PHONE: 218-727-5211

| e o, sasps DULUTH, MN 55806
DATE:09-24-2020 < No- 49505 BATE:09-24-2020
T TR

LICENSED IN MN & W1
iyt WAL W SIS WWW. ALTALANDSURVEYDULUTH.COM
JOB ND@SDS SHEET 1 OF 2
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Street View of CUP Area
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DULUTH

M I NNESOTA

Planning & Development Division
Planning & Economic Development Department

Room 160
411 West First Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55802

M 218-730-5580

O planning@duluthmn.gov

PL 20-145 Jenn Moses, jmoses@duluthmn.gov
File Number Contact
Vacation of Right-Of-Way November 10, 2020
Type Planning Commission Date
- Application Date September 9, 2020 60 Days November 8, 2020
Deadline
for Action Date Extension Letter Mailed September 24, 2020 120 Days January 21, 2021

Location of Subject

Avenue (Applicant)

Unimproved Portion of Wicklow Street west of Atlantic Avenue and adjacent to 645 Atlantic

Applicant

Blake Shippee

Contact

Agent

Contact

Legal Description

See Attached

Site Visit Date

November 3, 2020

Sign Notice Date

September 29, 2020

Neighbor Letter Date

October 29, 2020

Number of Letters Sent

21

Proposal

The applicant is requesting to vacate an unimproved portion of Wicklow Street adjacent to their street frontage along
Atlantic Avenue.

Recommended Action
Staff recommends a recommendation of approval with conditions. Final action on vacations is by the City Council.

Current Zoning

Existing Land Use

Future Land Use Map Designation

Subject R-1 Unimproved right of way Traditional Neighborhood
North R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Vacant land Traditional Neighborhood
East R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
West RR-1 School Traditional Neighborhood

for vacation:

Summary of Code Requirements:
Vacation of public rights of way and/or easements require a Planning Commission public hearing with a
recommendation to City Council. City Council action is to approve or deny by resolution. Resolutions approving either a
full or partial vacation require a 6/9’s vote of the council.
UCD Sec. 50-37.6.C — The Planning Commission shall review the proposed vacation, and Council shall approve the
proposed vacation, or approve it with modifications, if it determines that the street, highway, or easement proposed

1. Is not and will not be needed for the safe and efficient circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles, or pedestrians
or the efficient supply of utilities or public services in the city;
2. Where t.he street terrTminates at a waterfront or shoreline, the street is not and will not be needgggte%progggde
pedestrian or recreational access to the water;
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3. Is not otherwise needed to promote the public health, safety, or welfare of the citizens of Duluth.

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principle and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #7 — Create and maintain connectivity. Vacations of streets should be supported only if the right of
way or easement is not needed for connectivity.

Governing Principle #12 — Create efficiencies in delivery of public services. The costs of public services must be included
in land use decisions. This includes decisions about whether to build future infrastructure or convert rights of way to
private use.

Future Land Use - Traditional Neighborhood: Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented with
shorter dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys .... Parks and open space areas are scattered
through or adjacent to the neighborhood.

Review and Discussion Items:
Staff finds that:

1. The applicant is requesting to vacate an unimproved portion of the platted right of way for Wicklow Street in
proximity to their property located at 645 Atlantic Avenue as shown on the attached exhibit.

2. The proposed vacation of a portion of Wicklow Street is approximately 278 feet by 66 feet, and is 0.42 acres in
size. The platted street ends at ISD 709 property to the west, so would not provide connectivity further west even
if it was improved. ISD 709 has provided correspondence indicating support for the proposed vacation, attached.

3. The applicant owns all the property on the south side of the street. A majority of the property on the north side of
the street has an owner who has signed the vacation petition, and who has access to the property from Atlantic
Avenue and the Wellington Street Alley. The remaining two parcels are tax forfeit. An adjacent owner sale is
anticipated for the two tax forfeit lots; if sold as stand-alone parcels, alternative access plans will necessitate
construction of an extensive and engineered driveway system to overcome extreme topographic variation, which
would be necessary whether or not the right-of-way were present.

4. The City has determined that this portion of the right of way is not needed for street or pedestrian use. Vacating
the right of way will not impact or deny access to other property owners.

5. There are utilities within the area to be vacated. The City Engineering office has reviewed the proposed vacation
and has indicated that a utility easement shall be retained over the portion of the right of way with the storm
sewer catch basins. This easement is shown in the attached exhibit.

6. No other public or City comments have been received at the time of drafting this report.

7. Vacations of rights of way and easements lapse unless the vacation is recorded with the county recorder within 90
days after final approval. The vacation recording is facilitated by the City of Duluth.

Staff Recommendation:

Based on the above findings, Staff recommends that Planning Commission recommend approval of the vacation with the
following conditions:

1.) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use
Supervisor without further Planning Commission approval; however, no such administrative approval shall constitute a
variance from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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M Gma]l Blake Shippee <blakeshippee@gmail.com>

645 Atlantic Ave. - Lot purchase

David Spooner <david.spooner@isd709.org> Mon, Aug 3, 2020 at 4:27 PM
To: Blake Shippee <blakeshippee@gmail.com>
Cc: Catherine Erickson <catherine.erickson@isd709.org>, Jacqueline Dolentz <jacqueline.dolentz@isd709.org>

Hello Blake,

As per our conversation, the District has no issue with your pursuit to purchase City of Duluth land adjacent to the
Districts property on the lower side of Lincoln Park Middle School.

Thanks!

Dave

David J. Spooner, C.P.E.

Manager of Facilities

Mail to: 215 North 1st Ave East, Duluth, MN 55802
Office: 730 East Central Entrance, Duluth, MN 55811
Phone: 218.336.8700 X-3232 - Cell: 218.343.0275

S~Duluth

© Public Schools

On Wed, Jul 29, 2020 at 12:30 PM Blake Shippee <blakeshippee@gmail.com> wrote:
Hi Dave -

As discussed we are looking to purchase a lot north of us from the city of Duluth so we can build a garage. This lot is
an extension of Wicklow St. They explained that the first thing would be to reach out to any neighbors of the vacant lot
to get their blessing. The school district has an adjacent lot on the west side. Just wanted to make sure there would be
no objection from the district's end for our family to purchase this lot.

Thanks again for your time and consideration.
Regards,

Blake Shippee
cell: 218-310-3693

Confidentiality Notice: This E-mail message, including any attachments, is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s)
and may contain confidential and privileged information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure or distribution is
prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply E-mail and destroy all copies of the
original message.
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View of Wicklow Street Looking West from Atlantic Avenue
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Planning & Development Division
Planning & Economic Development Department

Room 160
411 West First Street

Duluth, Minnesota 55802

O 218-730-5580
O planning@duluthmn.gov

File Number |PL20-160 Contact Chris Lee, clee@duluthmn.gov
Type Variance — front yard structure setback Planning Commission Date November 10, 2020
Deadline Application Date October 1, 2020 60 Days November 30, 2020
for Action

Date Extension Letter Mailed October 15, 2020 120 Days January 29, 2020

Location of Subject

316 Mygatt Avenue

Applicant

Jean Sramek and John Bankson

Contact

Agent

Contact

Legal Description

See attached

Site Visit Date

October 30, 2020

Sign Notice Date

October 27, 2020

Neighbor Letter Date

October 28, 2020

Number of Letters Sent

44

Proposal

A variance to the front yard setback from the required 25 feet to a distance of 15 feet to allow for the construction of an
addition to the front of the existing house. The proposed variance, if granted, would apply to the addition only.

Recommended Action: Approve variance with conditions.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
North R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
East R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood
West R-1 Residential Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements

Sec. 50-37.9. B — Variance Procedures. “The Planning Commission shall...make a decision on the application based on the
criteria in subsections 50-37.9. C—M...”

Sec. 50-37.9.C — General Variance Criteria (paraphrased): Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where, due
to characteristics of the applicant’s property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner exceptional practical

difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a) That the
landowner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief for from the normal
regulations is due to circumstances unique to the property and not caused by the landowner, c) that granting the variance

will not alter the essential character of the area, d) that granting the variance is consistent with the intent of the UDC and the

Comprehensive Plan.
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Comprehensive Plan Governing Principles and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #5 — Promote reinvestment in neighborhoods. This addition allows the owners to enjoy a greater variety
of aspects of their home and property.

Housing Policy #4 — Improve the quality of the city’s housing stock and neighborhoods. The proposed addition would allow
for continued investment in the property.

Zoning — Residential-Urban (R-1): The R-1 district is established to accommodate traditional neighborhoods of single-family
detached residences, duplexes and townhouses on moderately sized lots. This district is intended to be used primarily in
established neighborhoods. Many of the dimensional standards in this district require development and redevelopment to be
consistent with development patterns, building scale, and building location of nearby areas.

Future Land Use — Traditional Neighborhood - Characterized by grid or connected street pattern, houses oriented with
shorter dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys.

History: The property currently contains a 1,500 square foot, 3-bedroom residential structure constructed in 1924.

Review and Discussion Items
Staff finds that:

1) The applicant is proposing to construct an addition to increase the functional living space to the front of the existing
home. The proposed addition will be 26’ x 12’. The current home is 27’ from the front property line.

2) A practical difficulty exists on the site related to topography and position of the house on the parcel. Alternate locations
are either too steep to reasonably build an addition or too close to the neighboring property.

The proposed addition will be consistent with other houses on the block. This house is smaller than the average of the
block and the addition will make the house comparable size to others on the block. The addition will not have an impact
on neighborhood character.

3) The applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner through the addition of more entry space to a
single-family home. This addition creates more livable space and will allow the applicant to age in place. The current
entry space is restrictive in its size and does not allow for efficient movement in and out of the home.

4) The variance, if granted, would not impair adequate light and air to surrounding properties.

5) The variance, if granted, would not result in congestion on the surrounding streets, would not impair fire or emergency
service access, and would not diminish established property values in the surrounding area.

6) The variance, if granted, would not impair the intent of the UDC expressed in Sec. 50-2. The variance is consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan designation of the property.

7) No comments from citizens, City staff, or any other entities were received during the drafting of this staff report.

8) Per UDC Section 50-37.1.N. approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is not
begun within one-year.
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Staff Recommendation

Based on the above findings, staff recommends that Planning Commission grant the Variance with the following conditions:

1) The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to the plans submitted with the application;

2) Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use

Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administration approval shall constitute a variance
from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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Variance Application Supplemental Form

Jean Sramek and John Bankson, 316 Mygatt Avenue
October 2020

List the UDC you are seeking relief from.

50-14.5 (front yard setback in an R-1). Our house is 27” from the front property line. The current
enclosed mudroom is 23” feet from the front property line. We propose to replace the existing mudroom
with an addition that is 26°x 12°. The finished structure would be 15” from the property line; our request
is for relief from front setback requirements of 25” feet from the property line.

Statement on necessary permits. -
We have not yet obtained permits or contracted design/build services for this proposed addition, as we
have not yet obtained a variance for the setback requirements.

Need for the addition and long-term plans.

¢ Our house was built with a cramped entry inside the front door, and no storage space or closets.
The stairs leading to the second floor are only 30 inches from the front door, which is on the NW
corner of the house. (SEE PHOTOS #1 AND #2). Even for the able-bodied, navigating the entry
is difficult.

¢ The existing mudroom (construction date unknown) will soon be beyond repairs and will need
replacement.

» Like many people who enjoy the outdoors and our climate, we have a need for storage for
seasonal outerwear and footwear, snowshoes and skis, and other gear, which most logically
would be stored near the entrance to a house.

e Weare in our late 50’s and intend to “age in place” in our house for 20+ years or as long as
possible. Among other accommodations, we would like to have a ground-floor bathroom;
options for adding a bathroom on our first floor are limited, and a larger, 4-season mudroom
addition would be an ideal place for a bathroom and sitting area. It would also allow for easier
access for friends and family with mobility issues, which will soon enugh describe the majority
of people in our milieu.

Unique nature of the property and the lots on our street.

* Our lot(s) are large, but they slope downward from north to south. The flattest part of our
property and the area which affords the most ease in construction is the front (north) side, facing
the street.

o There are no alleys on our block, and the wooded areas at the south end of our lot and those of
are neighbors are undeveloped. All the “action,” garages, entrances, etc., are situated towards the
front (north) side of the lots on the street

* Ourhouse is 27’ from the property line, but as our block does not have sidewalks, the right-of-
way between the street/curb and our property line is quite generous, approximately 16, which
means that our house is approximately 43 from the curb, and our proposed addition would be
approximately 28 from the curb.

¢ Our house does not have a functional rear entrance. There is a covered entrance to the basement
on the south side and there are doors leading to the deck from the dining room (SEE PHOTO

#4), but the house’s only practical entrance is on the NW corner.
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Obstacles to building this addition on the South, East, or West sides of the house.

South (back). Deck and patio are located here. (SEE PHOTO #4) Because of the slope of the
back yard, an addition built here would mean extensive expense and remodeling, removing deck
and patio, improving sidewalk to back of house, and installing a new back door with stairs
leading up to ground level, which would defeat our desire for a ground-level entrance.

East (SEE PHOTO #3) The garage and driveway are located on this side of the house. Building
our proposed addition on this side would mean moving the garage or rebuilding it to be
connected to our house, and having a new entrance to the house through the living room or
dining room, both of which would be less than ideal. We have no need or desire to rebuild or
expand our garage.

West (SEE PHOTO #5). Although it might be possible to meet the setback requirements on this
side of our lot, there are two other obstacles. The stairs to the second floor are located next to the
West wall of the house, so an addition would have to include a second entrance towards the back
of the house. In addition, the Taplett house (neighbor to the west) is of questionable structural
integrity and we do not wish to be any closer to this house than we already are.

The addition will be used in a reasonable manner, will not impair the intent of zoning code, will
not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, and will not cause any hazards or safety

issues.

We intend for the exterior of the addition to match the color, style and materials of our existing
house.

The addition will be used for everyday living and will not increase neighborhood noise or cause
any other nuisances.

Because the lots on our street are generously sized, and because the lots have ample right-of-way
between the property lines and the street, our addition will not look out of place, unusual, or “too
close to the street.” In photos #6, #7, and #8, I am standing on the curb in front of our house; #6
shows our house as is, #7 shows John standing 10 from the house and #8 shows John standing
12’ from the house.

This improvement on our property will enhance the aesthetics of our neighborhood and have a
positive impact on our neighbors’ property values.
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DULUTH

Planning & Development Division

Planning & Econom

ic Development Department

Room 160
411 West First Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55802

O 218-730-5580

planning@duluthmn.gov

M I N N ES 0T A
File Number |PL20-155 Contact Kyle Deming, kdeming@duluthmn.gov
Type Variance — Shoreland setback Planning Commission Date November 10, 2020
Deadline Application Date September 22, 2020 60 Days November 22, 2020
for Action Date Extension Letter Mailed October 28, 2020 120 Days January 20, 2021

Location of Subject

740 S. Lake Ave. (Minnesota Point)

Applicant

Carolyn Shull

Contact

Agent

AMI Consulting Engineers, P.A.

Contact

Ryan Dagger M.S., EIT

Legal Description

Lot 221 and 223, Upper Duluth La

ke Avenue (010-4380-01110 & 010-4380-01114)

Site Visit Date

October 30, 2020

Sign Notice Date

October 27, 2020

Neighbor Letter Date

October 29, 2020

Number of Letters Sent

26

Proposal
Construct an 80 foot long by approximately 4 foot tall retaining wall along the rear property line to retain sand, trees, and
beach grass, protecting the property from additional erosion by Lake Superior storms.

Recommended Action: Approve variance with conditions.

Current Zoning Existing Land Use Future Land Use Map Designation
Subject R-1 Dwelling Traditional Neighborhood
North R-1 Dwellings Traditional Neighborhood
South R-1 Dwellings Traditional Neighborhood
East None Lake Superior beach Open Space
West MU-N City pump station Traditional Neighborhood

Summary of Code Requirements

Sec. 50-18.1.D.3 — Dimensional Standards. “(a) No shoreland permit shall be approved unless the standards in Table 50-
18.1.D-1 are met or a variance obtained pursuant to Article V; Minimum structure setback from OHWL = 50 feet, Minimum
width of naturally vegetative buffer = 50 feet.”

Sec. 50-37.9. B — Variance Procedures. “The Planning Commission shall...make a decision on the application based on the
criteria in subsections 50-37.9.C— M...”

Sec. 50-37.9.C — General Variance Criteria (paraphrased) — Granting of variances of any kind is limited to situations where,
due to characteristics of the applicant’s property, enforcement of the ordinance would cause the landowner exceptional
practical difficulties or undue hardship. The Planning Commission must find the following for a variance to be granted: a)
That the landowner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner, b) that the need for relief for from the normal
regulations is due to circumstances unique to the property and not caused by the landowner, c) that grarﬁ’ﬁ%egst%%f §/7ariance



mailto:kdeming@duluthmn.gov

will not alter the essential character of the area, d) that granting the variance is consistent WithdtHZHRBAFBPHREBBC and the
Comprehensive Plan.

Sec. 50-37.9.L — Standards for Variances in Shorelands. “No variance shall be granted that compromises the general purposes
or intent of Section 50-18.1.D or results in adverse consequences to the environment. Variances shall include a requirement
for the applicant to mitigate the impacts of the variance on shoreland areas.”

Comprehensive Plan Governing Principles and/or Policies and Current History (if applicable):

Governing Principle #5 — Promote reinvestment in neighborhoods. Proposed wall can protect existing home and deck.
Governing Principle #6 — Reinforce the place-specific. Wall design can be an asset to the unique Park Point beach.
Governing Principle #10 — Take actions that enhance the environment, economic, and social well-being of the community.
Fence can help retain beach grass and trees that are needed for the natural environment.

Housing Policy #4 — Improve the quality of the city’s housing stock and neighborhoods.

Open Space Policy #1 — Improve Duluth’s resiliency to flooding and natural disasters.

Zoning — Residential-Traditional (R-1): traditional neighborhoods of single-family, duplexes and townhouses on moderately
sized lots. Intended to be used primarily in established neighborhoods. Dimensional standards require development and
redevelopment to be consistent with development patterns, building scale, and building location of nearby areas.

Future Land Use — Traditional Neighborhood - Characterized by grid/connected street pattern, houses oriented with shorter
dimension to the street and detached garages, some with alleys. Includes many of Duluth’s older neighborhoods, infill
projects, neighborhood extensions. 4-8 units/acre, mix of housing types (i.e. town homes and 4-plexes).

Future Land Use — Open Space - High natural resource or scenic value, with substantial restrictions and development
limitations. Primarily public lands but limited private use is anticipated subject to use and design controls. Low intensity uses
such as trails and recreation, viewshed protection and access, water access, with some parking and support facilities.

Review and Discussion Items

Staff finds that:

1) The rear of the applicant’s 80 foot wide by 100 foot deep property abuts the Lake Superior beach. Due to abnormally
high water levels, wave action during storms has caused significant erosion of the applicant’s private property. Please
see images and description in the attached memo by AMI (subject line of “Shoreline Protection Narrative”) and attached
plan Sheet C1.0. The applicant would like to prevent further erosion of their property, including the loss of trees and
beach grass, by installing a retaining wall along the rear property line with the top of the wall at the same elevation as
their yard.

2) The proposed retaining wall (shown on plan Sheets C2.0, C2.1, and C3.0) would consist of 10 foot long 4 inch x 12 inch
timbers laying horizontally held in place by 20 foot long by 1 foot wide “H” piles driven into the ground leaving 4 feet
exposed. The timbers would extend down 6 feet from the top of the piles, but with the backfilling of the sand, only 4
feet would be visible. With the recent placement of dredge material on the beach, the level of the sand is actually
similar to the top of the proposed wall (elevation 612 feet).

3) The property is within the Lake Superior Shoreland which requires a 50 foot structure setback as well as a 50 foot
naturally vegetated buffer from the ordinary high water level (OHWL). The MN Department of Natural Resources (DNR)
determined the OHWL at this site to be elevation 610 feet, which is at approximately the rear property line. Therefore,
in order to construct the wall at the rear property line a variance is necessary.

4. As the abnormally high water levels have persisted for several years, repeated storms have eroded the natural dune
that previously protected the property from erosion. It is reasonable for the applicant to take steps to prevent
further erosion of their property through constructing a retaining wall at their rear property line.
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12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

nonconforming since it pre-dates the Shoreland ordinance’s 2010 revision adding tHe'884%bt s tBRkPREh the
exception of a strip of beach grass and trees along the rear property line, the lack of a naturally vegetated buffer on
this property also pre-dates the 2010 revision.

This residentially-developed property and the rest of those on the 5 block section of Lake Avenue from the Lift Bridge
to the S-curve are unique to Duluth and Minnesota Point. They are positioned closer to Lake Superior in an area with
a sand beach experiencing greater erosion impacts than those with larger natural buffers.

The need for the variance is not of the landowner’s making, but is necessitated by the beach erosion and the need to
protect their home approximately 30 feet landward of the rear property line.

While the applicant is requesting the maximum variance by seeking to position the retaining wall at roughly the
OHWL, alternative means of controlling erosion would occupy more of the applicant’s modest rear yard and would
result in the destruction of more existing natural vegetation, including American Beachgrass, a State-listed
Endangered Species. The required 50 foot structure setback presents a practical difficulty in establishing the
retaining wall at the rear property line and preserving existing natural vegetation.

While granting the variance will allow the installation of a structure in an area that was previously a natural shoreline,
the proposed retaining wall is the minimum height needed to accomplish the ceasing of erosion and will result in the
wall being the same height as applicant’s back yard (elev. 612 feet), which is only 2 feet higher than the OHWL. This is
less of an impact to the essential character of the lakeshore of Lake Superior than properties within a few blocks of
this that have erected taller walls.

Granting the variance won'’t affect access to light and air for surrounding properties due to the low height of the wall.
The variance, if granted, would not impair established property values in the surrounding area since its design by a
professional coastal engineer should produce a structure that will stand against future storms. The design of the wall
primarily using wood timbers and steel piles every 10 feet utilizes natural materials that have a softer appearance
than a continuous steel sheet pile or cast concrete wall. Additionally, the wall has been designed to not affect
surrounding properties by integrating with the wall to the north of the property (see plan Sheet C3.0) and, according
to the applicant’s engineer, “on the south end where there is some beach grass on the neighboring property, the wall
will not effect that vegetation as no wave reflection or refraction can occur 50 feet from the water line in this
location.”

The variance, if granted, would not impair the intent of the UDC expressed in Sec. 50-2 and Sec. 50-18.1.D. The
variance is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan designation of the property as Traditional Neighborhood by
allowing construction of a modest retaining wall protecting the property from additional erosion. Additionally, the
variance will allow for the conservation of natural vegetation in the buffer behind the wall.

Adverse consequences to the environment are not expected with the granting of the variance since the resulting wall
will retain the existing natural vegetation and protect it from further wave erosion in keeping with Sec. 50-37.9.L.
Mitigation for the variance is required by Sec. 50-37.9.L and the applicant is proposing an 8 foot wide natural buffer
along the retaining wall (see plan Sheet C2.0) with the preservation and re-establishment of American Beach grass
and other natural vegetation including four 12 foot tall trees to be planted next spring.

No neighbor, City staff, or any other comments were received regarding the application.

Per UDC Section 50-37.1.N. approved variances lapse if the project or activity authorized by the permit or variance is
not begun within one-year.

Staff Recommendation

That the Planning Commission approve the proposed variance subject to the following conditions:

1.

2.

The project be limited to, constructed, and maintained according to the plans submitted by AMI Consulting Engineers
P.A. titled “Shoreline Protection” including Sheets C0.0, C2.0, C2.1, and C3.0.

The applicant provide, at time of application for building permit, evidence of any necessary permissions needed to
access the site for construction from the City-owned beach.

If the applicant is not able to construct the project as designed and if the construction requires the additional
disturbance of natural vegetation, that a plan for restoring the natural vegetation be submitted to the Land Use
Supervisor for approval at time of building permit application. Page 57 of 87




At time of building permit, the applicant provide written documentation from the abpYSBAEEDIRRCB fReSE authorizing
alteration of the beach grass, or expressing that no permission is needed for the planned work.

Prior to construction, the applicant must have property corners clearly identified with stakes which must be in place
throughout the construction work.

At least 48 hours prior to the start of site work (demolition, grading, etc.) the applicant must notify the City’s Property
and Facilities Manager of the work start date.

No structures/fences/walls may be constructed in the street easement adjacent to this property without a Concurrent
Use Permit.

Any alterations to the approved plans that do not alter major elements of the plan may be approved by the Land Use
Supervisor without further Planning Commission; however, no such administration approval shall constitute a
variance from the provisions of Chapter 50.
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PL 20-155

Shoreland Setback Variance
740 S. Lake Ave.

Carolyn Shull
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PL 20-155

' |Shoreland Setback Variance
740 S. Lake Ave.

Carolyn Shull
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION PER DOCUMENT NO. 1332710
Lot 221 LAKE AVENUE, UPPER DULUTH
LEGAL DESCRIPTION PER CERTIFICATE OF TITLE NO. 345092
Lot 223 LAKE AVENUE, UPPER DULUTH
SURVEYOR'S NOTES
1. THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED WITHOUT BENEFIT OF A TITLE COMMITMENT OR TITLE OPINION. A TITLE SEARCH FOR RECORDED OR UNRECORDED
EASEMENTS WHICH MAY BENEFIT OR ENCUMBER THIS PROPERTY HAS NOT BEEN COMPLETED BY ALTA LAND SURVEY COMPANY. THE SURVEYOR
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR SHOWING THE LOCATION OF RECORDED OR UNRECORDED EASEMENTS OR OTHER ENCUMBRANCES NOT PROVIDED
TO THE SURVEYOR AS OF THE DATE OF THE SURVEY.
2. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY TRANSVERSE MERCATOR COORDINATE SYSTEM OF 1996. (NAD 83 2011)
0 20 3. BUILDING DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE FOR HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL PLACEMENT OF STRUCTURE ONLY. SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN FOR BUILDING

FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS.
4. NO SPECIFIC SOILS INVESTIGATION HAS BEEN COMPLETED ON THIS LOT BY ALTA LAND SURVEY COMPANY. THE SUITABILITY OF SOILS TO SUPPORT
THE SPECIFIC STRUCTURE PROPOSED IS NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF ALTA LAND SURVEY COMPANY OR THE SURVEYOR.

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEY

SCALE IN FEET

I hereby certify that this survey, plan, or report was
prepared by me or under my direct supervision and that I
am a duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the laws of the
State of Minnesota.

‘?)M;é R. Srom—

DATE:06-14-2020

David R. Evanson

CLIENT:CAROLYN SHULL

REVISIONS:

DULUTH, MN 55802

ADDRESS:740 S LAKE AVENUE

YALTA

LAND SURVEY COMPANY

PHONE: 218-727-5211
LICENSED IN MN & WI
WWW. ALTALANDSURVEYDULUTH.COM

MN Lic. No. 49505 DATE-:06'14'2020

JOB NO:20-145 [SHEET 1 OF 1
—
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Consulting Engineers P.A.
September 14, 2020

City Hall Room 110
411 W. First St.
Duluth, MN 55802

Re: Shoreline Protection Narrative
AMI Project # 191135

AMI Consulting Engineers (AMI) is working on installing a steel H-pile and timber lagging
retaining wall as shoreline protection for 740 S. Lake Ave in Duluth, MN. The existing site has a
large ground level deck that is 8 ft away from the edge of the sand bank (see Figure 1). There
was a wooden stairway on the property that was used to access the beach but has since been
destroyed. At the top of the slope there is native beach grasses that surrounds the deck and has
almost all disappeared. The contractor is proposing to access the site through the public trail

directly adjacent to the property. All permits have been approved for this work to the best of the
homeowner’s knowledge.

Native Beach Grass
\ / Deck
Old Beach Access /

Figure 1. Existing Conditions — August 8", 2020.

This site is unique in that the waves break well before the shoreline due to the shallow
bathymetry, but because of the location on Lake Superior there is a high wave runup distance
across the beach. As the waves role across the beach and hit the toe of the slope it continues to
sluff and undermine the native grasses and vegetation (see Figure 2). Due to high water levels
and increased erosion along Park Point, the Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) has been
determined by the MnDNR to be at elevation 610 ft.

91 MAIN STREET PH: (715) 718-2193

SUPERIOR, WI 54880 FAX: 8140 3 dP8%
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Figure 2. Existing Conditions — July 17", 2020.

Neighboring houses along Park Point have a similar shoreline erosion protection design which
will make this retaining wall match the aesthetics of the beach and lakeshore homes (see Figure
3). To protect the existing vegetation during construction, steel piles are proposed to be driven
along the back-property line instead of installing concrete piers. This wall design will protect the
endangered grasses along the beach as well as promote more growth as it will be able to spread
to the end of the wall. The proposed wall will be built to match the existing yard elevation of 612

ft.

Figure 3. Park Point Neighbor’s Existing Shoreline Protection

Because this project will take place 50 ft from the water line, there should not be any impacts to
Lake Superior. Best management practices will always be enforced and due to the constant
variations of the sand beach, there will be minimal ground disturbance that will be noticeable.
Any ground disturbance will be raked back to its existing state and all old timbers in front of the

house will be removed.
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If you have any questions or comments regarding this narrative, please contact me at (715) 718-
5722.

Respectfully Submitted,

Ryan Dagger M.S., EIT
Marine Civil/Coastal Engineer
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GENERAL

— ELEVATIONS SHOWN, EXCEPT AS NOTED, ARE BASED ON THE 1985 LAKE SUPERIOR INTERNATIONAL GREAT
LAKES DATUM (IGLD). ON GENERAL ARRANGEMENT DRAWINGS, ELEVATIONS ARE ALSO SHOWN RELATIVE
TO THE IGLD LOW-WATER DATUM (LWD). THE IGLD ORDINARY HIGH-WATER MARK (OHWM) IS 603.1 FT.
EXISTING WATER ELEVATIONS MAY VARY ABOVE AND BELOW THE IGLD OHWM AND LWD, RESPECTIVELY,
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT. VARIATIONS ABOVE THE OHWM AND BELOW THE LWD ARE
GENERALLY DUE TO ENVIRONMENTAL CHANGES, I.E. RAINFALL, WIND, RUNOFF, PRESSURE, AND CYCLICAL
CHANGES IN WATER LEVELS.

— ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ON THE DRAWINGS ARE MEASURED IN A TRUE HORIZONTAL PLANE UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

— ALL MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION MUST MEET THE SPECIFICATIONS LISTED IN THE GENERAL PROJECT
NOTES.

— NEW OPENINGS, VOIDS OR SLOPE FAILURES NOT SHOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS CAUSED BY
EROSION SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTING
THE WORK.

— PLANS, SECTIONS, AND DETAILS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR DETERMINATION OF SIZE, QUANTITIES,
LENGTHS, ETC.

— THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE SHORING, BRACING, ETC DURING CONSTRUCTION.

— CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTION OF ANY AND ALL STREETS, UTILITIES, EXISTING
STRUCTURES, EQUIPMENT, ETC.

— CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO FOLLOW ALL LOCAL, STATE, & FEDERAL PERMIT REQUIREMENTS AT ALL
TIMES.

— EXISTING CONDITIONS, RELATED DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS INDICATED IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED AS SITE CONDITIONS MAY HAVE CHANGED SINCE LAST INSPECTION BY
ENGINEER. ANY VERIFIED CONDITIONS THAT DIFFER FROM THAT INDICATED IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO STARTING WORK.

— WHERE A SPECIFIC MODEL, MANUFACTURER, OR GEOMETRIC SIZE/SHAPE OF AN ITEM ARE IDENTIFIED ON
THE DRAWINGS OR IN THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE MODEL, MANUFACTURER, OR GEOMETRIC SIZE/SHAPE
IDENTIFIED ARE THE BASIS OF THE DESIGN. [TEMS OF OTHER MODEL, MANUFACTURER, OR GEOMETRIC
SIZE/SHAPE OF EQUAL DESIGN WHICH ARE ACCEPTED BY THE ENGINEER THAT REQUIRE ANY ADDITIONAL
DRAWINGS, ENGINEERING DEVIATIONS, OR CONSTRUCTION/QUANTITY CHANGES ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF
THE CONTRACTOR INCLUDING ALL ASSOCIATED COSTS.

— THE ACCURACY OF ANY EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES ARE NOT GUARANTEED AND
NOT INCLUSIVE. FIELD CONDITIONS SHALL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION.

— THE GENERAL COASTAL NOTES GIVEN IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MAY NOT BE INCLUSIVE TO THE
ENTIRE PROJECT. SEE FULL PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS (IF PROVIDED) FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

— COASTAL EROSION PROTECTION STRUCTURES SUCH AS CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS AND ARMOR STONE
REVETMENTS, AROUND THE GREAT LAKES ARE TYPICALLY DESIGNED FOR A 40 TO 50-YEAR DESIGN LIFE.
IT IS IMPORTANT TO RECOGNIZE THAT THIS ASSUMPTION IS NO GUARANTEE THAT THE COASTAL
STRUCTURE WILL LAST FOR ITS INTENDED DESIGN LIFE AS WEATHER CAN BE UNPREDICTABLE. A STORM
EVENT THAT EXCEEDS THESE SELECT DESIGN CONDITIONS MAY OCCUR IN ANY GIVEN YEAR BUT SHOULD
NOT ALWAYS BE USED AS A DESIGN CONSTRAINT. IN ORDER TO DETERMINE APPROPRIATE DESIGN
CRITERIA, RISK OF FAILURE MUST BE ASSESSED ON A LEVEL THAT ACCURATELY REPRESENTS THE
EXISTING COASTAL ENVIRONMENT, THE CONSEQUENCES OF A STRUCTURE FAILURE, AND ALSO ALLOWS FOR
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT WITHIN REASONABLE RISK TOLERANCES.

GEOTEXTILE FABRIC

— GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE A PERVIOUS SHEET OF PLASTIC YARN NON—WOVEN INTO A UNIFORM PATTERN WITH
DISTINCT AND MEASURABLE OPENINGS. IT SHALL BE RESISTANT TO ULTRA-VIOLET AND/OR HEAT
EXPOSURE.

— GEOTEXTILE SHALL HAVE EXTREMELY HIGH STRENGTH CHARACTERISTICS, BE ROT PROOF, MILDEW PROOF,
AND COMPLETELY UNAFFECTED BY MOISTURE AND EXCELLENT RESISTANCE TO ACIDS AND ALKALIS.

— THE NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS:

ASTM D4632: TENSILE STRENGTH (LBS) 300 MIN
ASTM D4632: ELONGATION AT BREAK 50% MIN
ASTM D3786: MULLEN BURST STRENGTH (PSI) 585 MIN
ASTM D4833: PUNCTURE RESISTANCE (LBS) 175 MIN
ASTM D4751: AOS (U.S. STANDARD SIEVE) 100
ASTM D4355: UV RESISTANCE, % RETAINED 70 MIN
PERCENT OPEN AREA 4% MIN
PERMEABILITY (CM/SEC) 0.1 MIN

— GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE PLACED AT THE LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.

- THE CLOTH SHALL BE LAID LOOSELY BUT WITHOUT WRINKLES OR CREASES.

- THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OVERLAP OF 2 FEET.

— ALL CLOTH DAMAGED DURING INSTALLATION OR DURING PLACEMENT OF STONE SHALL BE REPLACED BY
THE CONTRACTOR AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

TIMBER LAGGING

- TIMBER LAGGING SHALL BE ROUGH CUT DOUGLAS FIR CONSTRUCTION GRADE WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS
OF 4 INCHES.

- TIMBER LAGGING SHALL BE PLACED ONE ON TOP OF THE OTHER AND SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
THE FLANGES OF THE H-PILES.

— EXCAVATION FOR PLACEMENT OF THE LAGGING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE
LAGGING IS TIGHT AGAINST THE H-PILE FLANGE. VOIDS BEHIND THE LAGGING SHALL BE FILLED WITH ON
SITE MATERIAL AND COMPACTED.

— LAGGING SHALL BE INSTALLED LEVEL AND BE FREE OF ANY SPLITTING, NOTCHING, CHECKS, WANE OR
IMPERFECTIONS CAUSING IT TO BE OUT OF LINE WITH THE H-PILES.

STRUCTURAL STEEL
— ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL AND MISCELLANEOUS METAL SHALL BE FABRICATED AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE LATEST:
A. AISC SPECIFICATION FOR THE DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION OF STRUCTURAL STEEL FOR
BUILDINGS
B. AISC "CODE OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR STEEL BUILDINGS AND BRIDGES”
C. SPECIFICATION FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS (RCRBJ)
D. AISC QUALITY CERTIFICATION PROGRAM.

— STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS:

HP SHAPES ASTM A572 GRADE 50
S—BEAMS, CHANNELS, ANGLES AND PLATES ASTM A36

STEEL PIPE ASTM A53 GRADE B
ANCHOR RODS ASTM 1554 GRADE 36
WELDED STUDS ASTM A108

WELD ELECTRODES E70XX

GALVANIZED BOLTS ASTM A307
GALVANIZED NUT ASTM A563
GALVANIZED WASHER ASTM F436

— WELDING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D1.1 BY QUALIFIED WELDERS AS DEFINED BY
AWS D1.1 & ALL UNDERWATER WELDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS D3.6. ELEMENTS
INVOLVING CONNECTIONS OF SHEET STEEL OR STRIP STEEL SHALL ALSO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF AWS D1.3, SPECIFICATION FOR WELDING SHEET STEEL IN STRUCTURES.

— WELDING RODS UTILIZED IN UNDERWATER WELDING SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS OF AWS D3.6.

— BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE WITH %"¢ HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS CONFORMING TO ASTM A325 WITH
THREADS EXCLUDED FROM THE SHEAR PLANE UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON THE DRAWINGS UNLESS
NOTED OTHERWISE. THE USE OF HIGH STRENGTH STEEL BOLTS SHALL BE GOVERNED BY "SPECIFICATION
FOR STRUCTURAL JOINTS USING ASTM A325 OR A490 BOLTS".

— ALL NOMINAL BOLT HOLE DIAMETERS THROUGH STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE STANDARD SIZED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

— BEVELED WASHERS SHALL BE UTILIZED WHEN THE OUTER FACE OF THE JOINT HAS A SLOPE THAT IS
GREATER THAN 1:20 WITH RESPECT TO A PLANE THAT IS NORMAL TO THE BOLT AXIS.

— PROVIDE FIRE WATCH DURING ALL WELDING, FLAME CUTTING, AND BURNING.

— STEEL MEMBERS AND CONNECTIONS WERE DESIGNED ASSUMING A TYPE PR (PARTIALLY RESTRAINED) OR
"SIMPLE FRAMING” CONSTRUCTION TYPE.

— ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE SNUG TIGHTENED PER RCSC 2009 UNO.

— ALL HARDWARE AND STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE DESIGNATED IN THE
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS OR PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

— ALL HARDWARE AND STRUCTURAL STEEL SHAPES TO BE PAINTED SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS AND PLANS OR GALVANIZED BY THE HOT DIPPED PROCESS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A123 AND/OR A153, AS APPLICABLE, AFTER
FABRICATION, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

— FIELD TREAT DAMAGED GALVANIZED FINISH WITH TWO COATS OF HIGH ZINC DUST OXIDE PAINT, COLD
GALVANIZING COMPOUNDS OR APPROVED EQUAL CONFORMING TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM A780.

— FIELD TREAT ALL COATING DAMAGED WITH MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED REPAIR PROCESS. ALL
PROCESSES FOR REPAIR MUST BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE REPAIR.

VIBRO COMPACTION

- VIBRO COMPACTION WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL MATERIAL PLACED IN WATER DEPTHS GREATER THAN ONE
FOOT.

— CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT VIBRO COMPACTION EQUIPMENT AND PROCEDURE FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO
STARTING WORK.
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EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR
EXISTING SPOT ELEVATION
APPROXIMATE USACE ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK
TOP OF SLOPE FAILURE
LAKE WATERLINE
APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE
VAV VAV AVAVAVAVAVIVA VEGETATION LINE

— [} — OVERHEAD ELECTRICAL LINES

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES:

BIDDER WILL VISIT THE SITE TO UNDERSTAND THE SCOPE OF WORK.
NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED FOR ITEMS THAT
COULD HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED BY A SITE VISIT, STUDYING THE
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, THOROUGHLY REVIEWING ALL PLANS AND
REPORTS, AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED FOR CLARIFICATION
PRIOR TO BIDDING.

- : . THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED

2 FT TALL COBBLE . _ PERMITS PRIOR TO STARTING WORK. AMI CONSULTING ENGINEERS, PA

STONE WALL ) WILL OBTAIN PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF DULUTH, MNDNR AND ARMY
‘ CORPS. OF ENGINEERS.

EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC AND BOUNDARY INFORMATION TAKEN FROM
SURVEY BY AMI CONSULTING ENGINEERS, PA DATED 07/15/2020.
PROPERTY LINES AND SHOWN UTILITIES ARE SHOWN AS APPROXIMATE
LOCATIONS ONLY AND SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO OR DURING
CONSTRUCTION. CONTACT ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY IF ANY DISCREPANCIES
ARE DISCOVERED.

L . BACKGROUND IMAGES CONSIST OF DRONE PHOTOS TAKEN BY AMI
FENCE NOT INSTALLED = . CONSULTING ENGINEERS, PA DATED 07/15/2020 AND GOOGLE EARTH
ALONG_EROPERTY LINE : IMAGERY DATED 05/2016.

. | L . THE LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN HAVE
. BEEN DETERMINED FROM THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE AND ARE
GIVEN FOR THE CONVENIENCE OF THE CONTRACTOR. THE ENGINEER
. L “ ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THEIR ACCURACY. PRIOR TO THE
¥ L 7 . \ START OF ANY DEMOLITION ACTIVITY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY
| THE UTILITY COMPANIES FOR ONSITE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES.
q THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO TAKE DUE PRECAUTIONARY
. f \ ] - \ \ MEASURES TO PROTECT ANY EXISTING UTILITIES OR STRUCTURES
‘ LOCATED AT THE WORK SITE.

PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES WHERE NECESSARY.
PLACEMENT OF THESE DEVICES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY AND
ENGINEER PRIOR TO PLACEMENT. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL
i ] MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MUTCD, CURRENT ADDITION.
FAILED WOOD STAIRWAY {-‘.
"5 r \
[ ] ‘. - ri

OLD TIMBER

DESCRIPTION

'r‘ ’ 1 ) . CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN FULL ACCESS TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES
o Y \ s DURING CONSTRUCTION AND TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO
WALL i AVOID PROPERTY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES.

' ’ . : DEBRIS . P . |
DRIVEWAY \ _ ' e T k . ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED WITHIN CITY
i \ : f \ APPROVED WORKING HOURS.
\ — ¥ — *i \ ‘ » b

‘ \ | : INSTALL CONTROL FENCING AND BARRICADING AS NECESSARY TO
. \ A PROTECT THE PUBLIC.
% ) . :
$’ %,@. | .“ & \ ‘ \
i L :
7. b 4 " \
% . PROPERTY CORNER

-TREES FALLING OVER

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE
LOT SIZE = 100 FT X 80 FT

DULUTH, MN

LAKE ACCESS TRAIL

CAYOLYN SHULL
EXISTING CONDITIONS

r‘

SHORELINE PROTECTION

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

JOB No: 191135

STATE LAW: 48 HOURS BEFORE EXCAVATING OR DATE:  XX/KX/XXXX
DEMOLISHING BUILDINGS, CALL 811 FOR FIELD LOCATION DRAWNBY:  RRD
OF UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINES. THIS SERVICE LOCATES ,

UTILTY OWNED LINES BUT NOT PRIVATE LINES. DESIGNED BY: RRD

THE LOCATIONS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN
IN AN APPROXIMATE WAY ONLY AND HAVE NOT BEEN
| AKE SUPERIOR INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED. THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
ELEVATION ON DATE OF SURVEY : 6032 FT UTILITIES (PUBLIC AND PRIVATE) MUST BE DETERMINED
OHWM = 603.1 FT PER IGLD 1985 DATUM BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
OHWL = 610 FT PER PATTY FOWLER (MNDNR)
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EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR
PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR
APPROXIMATE USACE ORDINARY HIGH WATER MARK
WATERLINE
APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE
R VEGETATION LINE
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS

EXISTING NATIVE BEACH SAND

GENERAL GRADING AND DRAINAGE NOTES:

1. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IN PLACE
BEFORE BEGINNING SITE GRADING ACTIVITIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING QUANTITIES
OF CUT, FILL AND WASTE MATERIAL TO BE HANDLED, AND FOR THE
AMOUNT OF GRADING TO BE DONE. ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH
IMPORTING SUITABLE MATERIAL AND EXPORTING

UNSUITABLE /EXCESS/WASTE MATERIAL SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE BID
PRICE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ANY EXCESS SOIL MATERIAL UNLESS
OTHERWISE DIRECTED.

MAINTAIN TEMPORARY PROTECTION MEASURES DURING CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL PROTECTION AS NECESSARY AS WORK
PROGRESSES.
MOVE FENCE ONTO i h
PROPERTY LINE ! i . PROPOSED CONTOURS AND SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TO FINISHED
: ‘ SURFACE GRADE.

PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AT ALL TIMES.

NO GRADED SLOPES SHALL EXCEED 3:1 (HORIZONTAL TO VERTICAL)
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

UNIFORMLY GRADE AREAS WITHIN LIMITS OF GRADING AND PROVIDE A
SMOOTH FINISHED SURFACE WITH UNIFORM SLOPES BETWEEN POINTS
WHERE ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN OR BETWEEN SUCH POINTS AND
EXISTING GRADES.

LIMIT THE DISTURBED AREA AS MUCH AS POSSIBLE AND CONDUCT
GRADING OPERATIONS IN A MANNER TO MINIMIZE THE POTENTIAL FOR
EROSION.

— B
REMOVE EXISTING . & . CONDUCT GRADING PER MNDOT SPECIFICATIONS 2101, 2105 AND
STAIRS ' i 2112.

DESCRIPTION

WOOD DECK : ™
CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT

DRIVEWAY 7 : ' &l NATIVE BEACH CRASSES : . CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACES TREES GREATER THAN 8 INCHES IN
\ : ‘ 1_“ ' DIAMETER REMOVED DURING CONSTRUCTION. LOCATIONS OF NEW TREES
RETAINING WALL 'y SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER.

110 FT LONG W/ TOP
ELEV. = 612.0 FT | \ J ¥ . SALVAGE ANY CUT MATERIAL FROM EXCAVATIONS TO BE STOCKPILED

Jﬂ‘“ AND REUSED AS BACKFILL.
L Na. . v

PLANT 4 NEW 12 FT TREES.
SPECIES TO BE PROVIDED BY

90 DEGREE

740 LAKE AVE. ‘ ANGLE

']
B

F_
ik
—
L]

APPROXIMATE PROPERTY LINE

LOT SIZE = 100 FT X 80 FT ] L
ESTIMATED QUANTITIES BREAKDOWN
La

PILES 11 HP 12X53 @ 20 FT LONG
. ' ; BACKFILL 50 CY 740 SF
LAKE ACCESS TRAIL

SHORELINE PROTECTION
CAYOLYN SHULL
DULUTH, MN
PROPOSED CONDITIONS

JOB No: 191135

DATE:  XX/XX/XXXX
DRAWNBY:  RRD
DESIGNED BY: RRD

1 LAKE SUPERIOR
ELEVATION ON DATE OF SURVEY : 603.2 FT

| OHWM = 603.1 FT PER IGLD 1985 DATUM

OHWL = 610 FT PER PATTY FOWLER (MNDNR)
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‘ Planning & Development Division 0 218-730-5580
ﬁA Planning & Economic Development Department )

planning@duluthmn.gov
Room 160
DULUTH 411 West First Street
Duluth, Minnesota 55802
M I NN E S OT A

Date: October 29, 2020

To: Planning Commission

From: Steven Robertson, Senior Planner

RE: Proposed UDC Text Amendments for Consideration, PL 20-172

Planning Staff are proposing a number of changes to the Unified Development Chapter. The proposed changes reflect
efforts at correcting identified errors or omissions, updating the code to reflect suggestions through Imagine Duluth
2035, and suggestions from city staff for improving the code. The proposed changes will be submitted as two separate
ordinances, and summarized broadly below (noted that the proposed text change is highlighted in yellow in addition to
the underline/strikeout format).

PL 20-172, Amending the UDC to Address Floodplains, Solar, and Dwellings in the Context of Primary Uses and Accessory
Structures and Uses, and Administration of Vacations and Concurrent Use Permits, Heritage Preservation, Circulation,
and Land Use Supervisor Interpretations

E())(C76[2)t r?sng i ﬁf}? [S)tr{)l\‘/? é‘cﬁeiﬁ’%.'é’ tChapter every structure erected or altered after November 19, 2010, shall be

located on a lot as defined in this Chapter. There shall be only one principle structure on one lot unless a specific
exception is stated in this UDC.

Accessory structures shall not be constructed or occupied prior to the construction and occupation of the principle
structure without prior written approval from the Land Use Supervisor. The Land Use Supervisor shall attach reasonable
conditions to the approval, which shall include but is not limited to a financial security to guarantee removal of the
accessory structure if the principle structure is not constructed within one year of the accessory structure’s construction.

50-10 Interpretation.

1. The land use supervisor shall be authorized to interpret the provisions of this Chapter unless a different city
official is specifically designated in this Chapter to make a particular interpretation. The decisions of the land use
supervisor are subject to appeal as described in Article\-—50-37.1.L.

2. Land use supervisor interpretations affecting specific projects or property. Notice shall be provided by first class
mail to owners of property located within 100 feet of any land use supervisor interpretations when the land use
supervisor determination is limited in application to a specific project or property. The notice shall be mailed within
10 days of the date the interpretation is made. This requirement does not apply to land use supervisor
determinations made under Section 50-37.1.L.

3. A notice of an interpretation of the land use supervisor that is not limited to any one subject property but applies to
an area or region of the city such as all property within a specific zone district, shall be noticed in a newspaper of
general circulation at least twice within 21 days of the date of the interpretation, and shall also be published on the
City’s website within 10 days of the date of the interpretation being made.
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50-15.6.E Development standards.

All permitted development in the MU-W shall comply with the following development standards:

1.

Proposed development shall be visually and functionally oriented toward the waterfront of Lake Superior, the
harbor and the St. Louis River to the maximum extent possible so that users of buildings and associated outdoor
areas have direct views and physical access to the waterfront;

To protect public views to the waterfront from the closest landward public street running approximately parallel to
the water, all primary structures shall have a maximum width of 200 feet measured along the shoreline and shall

be separated from other primary structures by a minimum of 50 feet. These requirements-shall-not-apply-io

Bwldmgs shaII have a primary fagade with a funct|on|ng entrance for reS|dents employees or patrons facmg the
waterfront, and a second primary facade with a similar functioning entrance facing at least one of the adjacent
streets, to the maximum extent feasible;

The quality of fagade design and materials and the level of detail on the building fagade facing the water shall be
comparable to that on any other building fagade containing a functioning entrance. The building fagade facing the
water shall have at least 40 percent transparency, measured as set forth in Section 50-22.5.D.1; no rectangular
area greater than 30 percent of each story of the fagade facing the water may be windowless, as measured from
floor to floor, and no horizontal distance greater than 15 feet of each story of a facade facing the water may be
windowless;

For any development, redevelopment, or expansion of an existing structure or use, the parking requirements in
Section 50-24 shall be met without use of the reduction allowed by 50-24.3, adjustment to required off-street
parking. However, the required parking may be reduced as allowed by 50-24.3 only if the applicant can
demonstrate to the Land Use Supervisor’s satisfaction that nearby properties provide sufficient supplemental off-
street parking or that all the parking needs generated by the use can be met on site.

50-18.1.C Floodplain

1.

Compliance.

Within the flood plain districts, no new structure or land shall be used and no structure shall be constructed, located,
extended, converted or structurally altered without full compliance with the terms of this Section 50-18.1.C. Within the
floodway, flood fringe and general flood plain districts, all uses not listed as permitted uses or special uses are
prohibited;

2. Uses and special use permits — floodway.

(a) Permitted uses in floodway.
Only the following uses shall be permitted within the floodway, and only if the land use supervisor determines that
(a) the use is shown as a permitted use in the underlying zone district in Table 50-19.8, (b) the use has a low
flood damage potential, (c) the use will not obstruct flood flows or increase flood elevations, and (d) the use does
not involve structures, fill, obstructions, excavations or storage of materials or equipment:

(i) Agriculture;

(ii) Industrial, commercial and mixed use loading areas, parking areas and airport landing strips;
(iii) Outdoor open space, recreation, and entertainment facilities and structures;
(iv) Residential lawns, gardens, parking areas and play areas;

(b) Special uses in floodway.

The following uses involving accessory structures or fill or storage of materials or equipment may be permitted
only after the issuance of a special use permit pursuant to Article V:

(i) Structures accessory to a permitted use as listed in 50-18.1.C.2.a;

(ii) Mining, extraction and storage of sand, gravel and other materials;

(iii) Marina or yacht club or accessory residential boat dock;

(iv) Railroad yard or shipyard and related facilities, electric power transmission lines, major utilities or
wireless communication towers and minor utilities and accessory wireless antennas attached to existing
structures;

(v) Bulk storage not listed elsewhere;

(vi) Placement of fill or construction of fences;
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(vii) Road-ready recreational vehicles either on individual lots of record or in existing or new
subdivisions or commercial or condominium type campgrounds, subject to the exemptions and provisions
of Section 50-20;

(viii)  Structural works for flood control such as levees, dikes, and floodwalls constructed to any height
where the intent is to protect individual structures;

Note: Change UDC Permitted Use Table to allow Solar as special use in R-C, RR-2, and P-1 zone district

50-20.5.1 Accessory solar or geothermal power equipment.

In all districts, other than building integrated solar collection systems, solar collection systems shall comply with the
following requirements:

1. Ground-mounted solar system.

d)

Solar collectors shall not be located in the front yard between the principal structure and the public right-of-
way;

Solar collectors shall be located a minimum of six feet from all property lines and other structures;

Solar collector areas in any residential district shall not exceed the greater of one-half the footprint of the
principal structure or 600 square feet, whichever is greater. The size of solar collector areas in all districts
except residential districts shall not exceed one-half of the footprint of the principal structure. Ground
mounted solar collectors that serve a government building or public safety building or water or sewer pumping
stations or treatment facilities, are exempt from this requirement;

Free-standing or ground-mounted solar installations shall not exceed 20 feet in height, when the system is
oriented at its maximum design pitch;

2 Roof-mounted or wall-mounted solar system.

a)

b)

c)

d)
3

A solar collection system shall be located a minimum of six feet from all property lines and other structures
except the structure on which it is mounted;
Notwithstanding the height limitations of the zoning district, building-mounted solar energy systems shall not
extend higher than three feet above the ridge level of a roof on a structure with a gable, hip or gambrel roof
and shall not extend higher than ten feet above the surface of the roof when installed on a flat or shed roof;
The solar collector surface and mounting devices for building-mounted solar energy systems shall be set back
not less than one foot from the exterior perimeter of a roof for every one foot that the system extends above
the parapet wall or roof surface, if no parapet wall exists, on which the system is mounted. Solar energy
systems that extend less than three feet above the roof surface shall be exempt from this provision;
A solar collection system may be located on an accessory structure;

Solar easements.

A property owner who has installed or intends to install a solar collection system shall be responsible for negotiating
with other property owners in the vicinity for any necessary solar easement and shall record the easement with the
county recorder. If no such easement is negotiated and recorded, the owner of the solar collector shall have no right
to prevent the construction of structures permitted by this Chapter on nearby properties on grounds that the
construction would cast shadows on the solar collection system;

www.duluthmn.gov
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50-23 CONNECTIVITY AND CIRCULATION.

50-20.3 General circulation requirements.

Applications for subdivision, replatting, RLS, development, or redevelopment shall meet the following standards:

Where adopted city plans show a bicycle or pedestrian path or trail or sidewalk, the site design shall provide connections
to those paths or trails or sidewalks;

Any requests by the city for designation or dedication of land for bicycle or pedestrian trails within a proposed
development shall comply with the provisions of Section 50-33.8, Land for public purposes;

Unless the city engineer waives the requirement in writing based on concerns of public safety, or due to site/ topography
constraints:

Each proposed street within a new subdivision, regardless of zoning designation, shall be public and designed and
constructed to city engineer construction standards.

Each proposed public or private street within the R-1, R-2, R-P, MU-P, MU-N, MU-C, MU-I or MU-W districts shall
include a sidewalk at least five feet wide on both-at least one side of the street or a multi-use trail at least 8 feet wide,
subject to the determination of the City Engineer. Where appropriate in rural or suburban areas, the sidewalk or multi-
use trail shall be set back from the edge of curb by at least four feet to allow room for snow storage and landscape
features;

Each proposed public or private street within the MU-B, |-G or I-W districts shall include a sidewalk at least five feet
wide on one side of the street;

Whenever cul-de-sac streets are created, one ten foot wide
pedestrian access/public utility easement shall be provided,
between the cul-de-sac head or street turnaround and the
sidewalk system of the closest adjacent street or pedestrian
sidewalk or pathway, unless the city engineer determines that
public access in that location is not practicable due to site or
topography constraints (refer to Figure 50-23-A);

A pedestrian way at least ten feet in width shall be provided
near the middle of any block face longer than 800 feet in order
to provide connections with streets on either side of the block;

Figure 50-23-A: 10 ft. access easement from head of cul-de-sac to
nearest street or path
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Appeals.

This Section is intended to comply with the provisions of MSA 462.357 and MSA 360.068 as amended, and shall be
interpreted to comply with those provisions wherever possible.
1. General provisions for appeal to planning commission.

(@)

(b)

(c)
(d)

(e)
()
(9)

Except as noted in subsection 2, any person aggrieved by, or any department of the city affected by, any
decision of any city official engaged in the administration or enforcement of this Chapter may appeal that
decision to the planning commission. The appeal must be filed within ten days after the decision_has
been noticed as set forth in 50-10 by filing with the land use supervisor building-eofficial-a written notice of
appeal addressed to the commission and specifying the grounds of the appeal;

If the appeal relates to a decision regarding the zoning of an airport or the Airport Overlay district, any
person aggrieved by the decision, any taxpayer affected by the decision and any governing body of a
municipality, county or airport zoning board, that believes the decision is an improper application of this
Chapter as it concerns that governing body or board may appeal that decision to the airport board of
adjustment. The appeal must be filed within ten days after the decision by filing with the building official a
written notice of appeal addressed to the board and specifying the grounds of the appeal. If the appellant
is a person aggrieved or a taxpayer affected by the decision regarding the zoning of an airport or the
Airport Overlay district, the applicant shall submit an appeal to the city clerk in the manner set forth in
Minnesota Statutes 360.068, Subdivision 2. All appeals shall be pursuant to and consistent with the
procedures in the Duluth International Airport Zoning Ordinance adopted by the city and four other
jurisdictions, and in the event of an inconsistency between that Airport Zoning Ordinance and this
Chapter, the provisions of the Airport Zoning Ordinance shall govern;

The land use supervisor building-official shall promptly transmit to the commission, or to the airport board
of adjustment, as applicable, the documents and records related to the decision being appealed;

A timely appeal shall stay all proceedings involved in the appeal; and no appeal shall be deemed to
permit the appellant to do or to continue doing, directly or indirectly, any act or thing prohibited by the
decision being appealed. However, if the land use supervisor building—efficial notifies the planning
commission in writing that a stay would cause imminent peril to life or property, and provides written
reasons for that opinion, the planning commission may order that proceedings not be stayed pending
appeal;

The commission shall fix a time for a hearing on the appeal, shall provide notice of the hearing pursuant
to Section 50-37.1.H, and shall hold a public hearing pursuant to Section 50-37.1.1;

Any party may appear at the hearing in person, by agent or by attorney. Notice of the decision of the
board shall be mailed to the appellant;

If the appeal alleges that the boundaries of a wetlands or shorelands area on the Natural Resources
Overlay map in Section 50-18.1 are in error, the appellant shall bear the burden of proving the map
erroneous by the production of clear and convincing technical evidence;

2. Exceptions.

(@)

(b)
(c)
(d)

An appeal from any decision regarding the interpretation or application of sign regulations in subsections
50-27.1.1, No safety obstructions, 50-27.1.L, Attachment to buildings, 50-27.1.M, Wind pressure design,
50-27.1.N, Electrical wiring, or 50-27.1, Certification of structural engineer, must be taken to the state
building official as provided in the State Building Code;

An appeal from a decision regarding a building permit must be taken to the building appeals board
created in Article IV of Section 10 of the City Code or to the state building official;

An appeal from any decision under the housing code provisions in Section 50-32 of this Chapter must be
taken to the building appeals board;

If an applicant believes that the decision of staff regarding compliance with the requirements of the SP-O
zone district is incorrect or deprives the applicant of the reasonable use of his or her property, or is
unreasonable given the size and shape of the property and its orientation to the protected views, the
applicant may request review of the decision by the planning commission. The planning commission’s
review shall be based on the purpose and standards of this Section, but may authorize variations to those
standards, in accordance with the procedures in Article V of this Chapter, if unusual site conditions not
generally shared along Skyline Parkway make compliance with the standards unreasonable or ineffective
to protect the intended views of Lake Superior, the St. Louis River and the harbor;
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3. Powers of planning commission on appeal.

(a) The planning commission shall consider the record of the application and any testimony presented at the
hearing regarding the application of this Chapter to the application and shall affirm, modify or reverse the
decision appealed, and may make any orders, requirements, decisions or determinations that the building
efficial-or land use supervisor could have made regarding the application;

(b) In hearing permitted appeals of decisions regarding the sign regulations in Section 50-27, the planning
commission shall have only the power to affirm, reverse or modify the decision of the land use supervisor

(c) In the case of an appeal regarding the application of the NR-O Natural Resources Overlay district, no
relief shall be granted that violates the limitations on variances applicable to that district;

(d) The decision of the planning commission shall be final unless a further appeal is filed pursuant to
subsection 4 below;

4. Appeals of planning commission decisions to council.

(a) Except as provided in subsection 5 below, any person aggrieved by, or any department of the city
affected by, any decision of the planning commission er-an-appeal pursuant to subsection 1 above may
appeal that decision to the council;

(b) Any appeal must be filed within ten days after the planning commission’s decision by filing with the city
clerk a written notice of appeal addressed to the council and specifying the grounds for the additional
appeal;

(c) The filing of a notice of appeal shall stay all proceedings in furtherance of the decision appealed from.
However, if the building official or land use supervisor notifies the council in writing that a stay would
cause imminent peril to life or property, and provides written reasons for that opinion, the council may
order that proceedings not be stayed pending appeal;

(d) The council shall hear the appeal at the next scheduled meeting with time available, and may affirm,
modify or reverse the board's decision, and may make any orders, requirements, decisions, or
determinations it deems appropriate regarding the appeal;

(e) No decision on an appeal or variance shall have the effect of allowing a use that is not a permitted or
special use in the zone district where the property is located;

(f) If the appeal is regarding an application in any district where the approval of a district plan is required or
requested prior to development, the council shall only approve development plans if it finds that the
requirements for the district plan in that district will be satisfied;

5. Appeal of planning commission decisions to the courts.

(a) In the case of an appeal regarding the zoning of an airport or an Airport Overlay district, the appeal shall
proceed pursuant to applicable state law and shall be perfected within 60 days after the decision
appealed from is filed in the office of the planning commission;

(b) In case of decisions appealable to the district court pursuant to MSA 462.361, the appeal shall be
perfected in 60 days after the decision appealed from is filed in the office of the planning commission;

(c) All other appeals not otherwise provided for above shall be pursuant to MSA 606.01;

6. Appeals of heritage preservation commission decisions to council.
Where applicable, subsection 50-37.1.0.4 shall apply of heritage commissions decisions, when appealable to city
council;
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50-37.6 Vacation of street.

This Section applies to all applications to vacate a public street, highway or utility easement. This Section is intended to
comply with the provisions of City Charter Section 100.

A. Application.

1. An application for vacation of a public street, highway or utility easement must be accompanied by a petition of
the person or persons who own a maijority of the lineal frontage of the land abutting the portion of the street,
highway or utility easement proposed to be vacated. The City of Duluth may propose applications for vacations of
a public street, highway, or utility easement on its own;

2. The application shall be filed with the city and forwarded to the planning commission for review;

3. Other application provisions of Section 37.1.B shall apply to the extent they are consistent with subsections 1 and
2 above;

Procedure.

1. Review and recommendation. The city assessoer-shall review the application to determine the sufficiency of the
signatures on the petition. The planning commission shall review the application, conduct a public hearing on the
proposed vacation pursuant to Section 50-37.1.1, with public notice as required by Section 50-37.1.H and make a
recommendation to council based on whether the petition meets the criteria in
subsection C below; Vacation of Street

2. Council decision. Upon receipt of the planning commission recommendation,
and a copy of the vacation plat prepared by the applicant and approved by the L.
city engineer, the council shall make a final decision by resolution pursuant to Preapplication Conf.
Section 100(b)5 of the City Charter. Failure to present a vacation plat meeting
the city engineer's requirements to the land use supervisor within 90 days of the

lanning commission's recommendation shall result in the application bein
genield'g IS8 I o pplicat n9 Staff Review
3. Recording. After approval of the vacation, the city clerk shall file the vacation plat
and authorizing resolution in the office of the county recorder;
p
Planning Commission
Review and
Public Hearing

Criteria.
The planning commission shall review the proposed vacation, and council shall approve
the proposed vacation, or approve it with modifications, if it determines that the street, Citv Council Decision
highway or easement proposed for vacation: ity -ouncl iS|

1.

Is not and will not be needed for the safe and efficient circulation of automobiles,
trucks, bicycles or pedestrians or the efficient supply of utilities or public services cnrvnnnnnersneYannnerrnnnnnnns

in the city; Appeal to Courts :
Where the street terminates at a waterfront or shoreline, the street is not and will PP “ :

not be needed to provide pedestrian or recreational access to the water;

Is not otherwise needed to promote the public health, safety or welfare of the Indicates Public
citizens of Duluth. (Ord. No. 10044, 8-16-2010, § 6; Ord. No. 10153, 5-14-2012, Hearing Required
§ 15.)
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This Section applies to all applications for construction of a skywalk and to any other application requesting that the city
approve the concurrent use of the street surface, right-of-way or the air rights above the street or the land beneath the

street, but shall not apply to the following:

1.
2.

B.

Use of a portion of a public sidewalk for a café, eating area, transit shelter or bench, or bicycle parking area, or
An awning, canopy, marquee or wall sign, including building mounted exterior lights that conform to the limits of

50-31 and that provide illumination to an awning, canopy, marquee, or wall sign, extending not more than 18

inches into the public street right-of-way, or an awning or canopy of canvas, canvas-like material, nylon or vinyl-

coasted fabric extending into the public street right-of-way, up to the limits established by Section 50-27, and

HVAC air ducts, vents, and related vent covers/hoods painted to match the color of the building where they are

mounted, but not including mechanical units (ie. condensers) and motors, extending not more than 18 inches into

a public alley right-of-way and having a vertical clearance of at least twelve feet six inches (12'6”);

Application.

An application for concurrent use of streets shall be filed pursuant to Section 50-37.1.B;

C.

D.

Procedure.

Review and recommendation.

The planning commission shall review the petition, conduct a public
hearing on the application pursuant to Section 50-37.1.1, with public
notice as required by Section 50-37.1.H and make a recommendation to
council based on whether the application meets the criteria in subsection
C below;

Council decision.

Upon receipt of the planning commission recommendation, the council
shall make a decision to approve, approve with modifications or deny the
application, in whole or part, based on the criteria in subsection C below.
The council action shall be by ordinance;

Criteria.

The planning commission shall review the application, and council shall approve
the application or approve it with modifications, if it determines that:

1.

2.

3.

4.

The proposed concurrent use will not harm or inconvenience the health,
safety and general welfare of the city;

Any proposed skywalk will significantly improve the circulation of
pedestrians in the city without exposure to weather conditions;

No portion of a public easement proposed for use is being physically
used or occupied by the public.

For requests for off-street parking in a public street right of way, a
concurrent use permit may be granted in the following circumstances:
(a) Where overnight on-street parking is prohibited within that
portion of the street frontage abutting the property; and

(b) Where the distance between the principle structure and the
public street right of way is 18 feet or less; and

(c) Where access to the side or rear yard is not possible due to the
presence of the principle structure and the lack of an improved alley; and
(d) Where a site plan has been submitted showing the arrangement
of parking, landscaping, and pedestrian access to the property meeting
the following standards:

Concurrent Use of
Street Permit

Pre-application Conf.

Staff Review

7

Planning Commission
Review and
Public Hearing

City Council Decision l

Appeal to Courts

AssEEssssEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEnnnnnn?

Indicates Public
Hearing Required

(i) The parking area must be at least 9 feet wide by 17 feet deep, including any extension of the

parking space from the public right of way into the abutting private property, and must not block existing

or proposed public improvements such as sidewalks or streets;

(ii) The parking area width must not exceed 55% of the lot width;

(iii)
paving system;
(iv)

dwelling and the street;

The parking area must be improved with bituminous, concrete, or similar materials or pervious

A paved walkway at least 3 feet wide must be provided that links the front entrance of the

Page 80 of 87



11-10-2020 Staff report packet

(v) A wall, fence or dense vegetative screen at least 3 feet tall and at least 75% opaque must be
provided to screen parked vehicles from view of abutting properties;
(vi) Barriers must be installed to prevent vehicles from overrunning the parking and driveway areas,

such barrier may be a fence, wall or raised curbing (or concrete parking bumpers when secured to the

underlying pavement);
(e) A placard with a diagram no less than 5 inches by 7 inches showing the location and arrangement of
parking spaces shall be visible at all times from the exterior of the dwelling; such placard shall be on all-weather
media and installed on the front exterior door at an elevation of between 2 feet and 6 feet above the threshold;
(f) The applicant must sign a document acknowledging that private improvements installed in the public
right of way may be removed by the City if needed for installation or repair of public improvements or if the
applicant violates the terms of the permit.

www.duluthmn.gov

The City of Duluth is an Equal Opportunity Employer.
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50-37.8 Historic resource designation.

A. Application.

1. The heritage preservation commission may, upon its own motion, propose and hear applications to designate a
building, structure, site, or object as a local historic landmark. Any property owner or contract purchaser may
petition the heritage preservation commission to designate their building, structure, site, or object as a local
historic landmark;

2. The application provisions of Section 37.1.B shall apply to the extent they are consistent with subsection 1 above;

Procedure.

1 Review and recommendation by heritage preservation commission.
The heritage preservation commission shall review the application, submit the application to the planning
commission, conduct an investigation and public hearing pursuant to Section 50-37.1.1, with public notice as
required by Section 50-37.1.H, make a recommendation to council, and report on the historical, cultural and
architectural significance of the buildings, structures, sites or objects proposed for designation The report shall
also attempt to determine the economic status of the property or properties by providing information such as
assessed value, recent real estate transactions and other appropriate data. A
copy of the report shall be sent to the state historic preservation officer for

review and comment in accordance with MSA 471.193. Any comments made Historic Resource

by the planning commission and state historic preservation officer regarding a Designation
proposed designnation must be included in the commissioner’s .
recommendation to the council; Pre-Application Conf.

2 Review and recommendation by planning commission.
The planning commission shall review the application and make a
recommendation to the heritage preservation commission and council. In its
review and recommendation, the commission shall consider potential effects on Application
the surrounding neighborhood, economics, environment and other planning
considerations;

3 Designation by council.
Upon receipt of the report and recommendation of the heritage preservation .
commission, the council shall make a decision to approve, approve with HPC Rev'?w PC
modifications or deny the designation, in whole or part, based on the criteria in and Publi Review
subsection C below. The council action shall be by ordinance;

4 Preservation Plan.
Within one year of City Council approval of the designation, a preservation plan
must be submitted to the Heritage Preservation Commission for review. The
Heritage Preservation Commission may approve, approve with modifications, City Council Decision
or deny the preservation plan;

5 Registration of historic sites.
The city clerk shall record or file with the county recorder the legal description LR REEERER CEFEYEETETEREEEN
of all properties affected by the council action that also have an approved Appeal to Courts
preservation plan. The city clerk shall also distribute an official list of all locally
designated historic preservation landmarks and districts to the land use
supervisor and the state historic preservation officer; Indicates Public

Hearing Required

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII.
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TABLE 50-19.8: USE TABLE, REVISED JAN 2020
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Manufacturing and Mining

Manufacturing, craft, artisan production shop or

Contractor's shop and storage yard P p3 P PP 50-20.4.B
Dry cleaning or laundry plant P P

Research laboratories PP p3 Pl P

Industrial services P PlP

artisan studio P P PIP|P|P|P P 50-20.4.F
Manufacturing, craft, brewery or distillery P P P[P P 50-20.4.F
Manufacturing, light P'|P p3 P P 50-20.4.G
Manufacturing, heavy P

Manufacturing, hazardous or special S 50-20.4.H
Mining, extraction and storage S S|S 50-20.4.1

Water-dependent manufacturing, light or heavy

Transportation-Related

Utilities

Airport and related facilities S P P | 50-20.4.A
Railroad yard or shipyard and related facilities P|P
Truck freight or transfer terminal P P|P

(primary use)

Electric power or heat generation plant PP

Electric power transmission line or substation S|S|S S?(P¥|S?|S|[S|S|S|PS|[S|S|S|S S|S|S|S|S |50-204.C
Maijor utility or wireless telecommunication facility | S [S| S S?(P¥|S?|S|S|S|S|PS|[S|S|S|S S|S|S|S|S |50-204.E
Radio or television broadcasting tower S S S|S 50.20.4.J
Solar, geothermal or biomass power facility slsls p3 slslp p3 Pls|s!|s

UDC, Article 3, Page 8
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N ‘ Planning & Development Division 0 218-730-5580
H ’d_ Planning & Economic Development Department
O planning@duluthmn.gov

A
et G HE T Y 0 F R00m160

DULUTH 411 West Fires Strset
Duluth, Minnesota 55802

M | N NE S OTA

Date: October 29, 2020

To: Planning Commission

From: Steven Robertson, Senior Planner

RE: Proposed UDC Text Amendments for Consideration, PL 20- 173

Planning Staff are proposing a number of changes to the Unified Development Chapter. The proposed changes reflect
efforts at correcting identified errors or omissions, updating the code to reflect suggestions through Imagine Duluth
2035, and suggestions from city staff for improving the code. The proposed changes will be submitted as two separate
ordinances, and summarized broadly below (noted that the proposed text change is highlighted in yellow in addition to
the underline/strikeout format).

PL 20-173, Amending the UDC to Address Form Districts

50-20.C Dwelling, multi-family.

Every multi-family dwelling unit on or above the ground floor of a new multifamily structure shall have at least one exterior
window that allows for the exchange of air and the admittance of daylight.

50-20.1.D Residential care facility/assisted living.

50-22.2.D Iconic building.

While the previously mentioned building types are intended to serve as the fabric buildings of the city, the iconic building is
a unique civic or institutional building that has distinctive character and function within the community. The iconic building
has more flexible requirements for building location and transparency than the other non-residential building types due to
its unique nature and importance to the community.

The iconic building type is meant to house community, cultural, civic, educational or governmental uses (i.e. uses
classified as “Community and Cultural Facilities” or “Educational Facilities” in Table 50-19.8). Properties that are
designated as local historic landmarks may contain any land use allowed in 50-19.8 for the zone district that the property
is Iocated and are not limited to onlv communltv and cultural faC|I|t|es or educatlonal faC|I|t|es Ihe—teemebu#&ng—has
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50-23.2.B Height.
1. Minimum and maximum overall — pios s 2—Cap E
height. ( Refer to Figure 50- %-Twe %{E& D -~
22.5-B) -

2. Arequired minimum and
maximum overall height is

provided for all building types

and is measured as follows: H Sl D g D]

Height in stories.
sum of a building’s

Upper ¢—  Fave
Maximum Upper D D]

Height. Story. ——Maximum
x*= e Heighe.

The

Grade. —¥ X {— Grade.

stories. Half stories are Fiaure 50-22.5-B: Measurina

located

either

completely within the roof structure or in a visible basement exposed a maximum of one-half story above
average finished grade;
Height in feet measured as follows:

Parapet cap type. Overall height is measured from the average finished grade of the
building’s front facade to the highest point of the parapet;

Pitched cap type. Overall height is measured from the average finished grade of the
building’s front facade to the midpoint of the highest roof slope;

Flat Roof cap type. Overall height is measured from the average finished grade of the
building’s front facade to the top of the highest eave;

Appurtenances. Chimneys, antennae and other similar appurtenances may exceed the
overall building height by no more than 25 feet;

Towers. Maximum height, measured from the top of the upper story to the top of the
tower, is the equivalent of the height of one upper floor of the building to which the
tower is applied. This additional floor does not count toward the overall height of the
building. Refer to Section 50-22.4 (E);

3. Ground story and upper story minimum and maximum height. (Refer to Figure 50-22.5-B.) Each building type
includes a permitted range of height in feet for each story, which is measured as follows:
Floor height is measured in feet from the floor of a story to the floor of the story above it;
For single story buildings and the uppermost story of a multiple story building, floor to floor height shall be
measured from the floor of the story to the tallest point of the ceiling;

4. Where a building spans a
maximums, the maximum
Where a block is

block, and the block is adjacent to two street frontages with different building height
height is determined as follows:
adjacent to two streets with different maximum building heights, the midpoint between

those two streets is the point where the maximum building height transition occurs;
Where a block is between Superior Street and Michigan Street, the greater maximum building height
allowed on Superior Street extends through the entire block to Michigan Street;
5. Inthe situation where a single party owns frontage along a street corner, the maximum height for corner parcels
applies to lots with the same street frontage owned by the same property owner within 100 feet of the corner;
6 For structures within the downtown area of the Downtown and Canal Park Special Parking District as shown in

50-24.1, the maximum height for all building types may exceed the maximum height normally allowed for the

specific building type as shown in 50-22.7 by 50% if the building’s proposed use meets specific housing priorities

of the City as described in

the most recently adopted Comprehensive Plan, but may not exceed 200 feet in any

event.
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50-22.17 Iconic building.

A. Building Siting

1. Street Frontage Rear Property Line
Multiple Principal Buildings Permitted < l_. e
Front Build-to Zone Coverage Not Applicable ’

Occupation of Corner Not Required 0 :

Front BTZ 5' (a)

Corner BTZ 5' (b) %
z

2. Buildable Area 8
Side Yard Setback 5'(c) %
Rear Yard Setback 5'(d) @
Minimum Lot Width 50" (e) :
Minimum Landscape Area 20% a

P

3. Parking Lot, Loading & Access ’ 1

Parking Lot Location Rear Yard; Single aisle S
permitted in side yard (f) K FroniProperty Line

Loading Facility Location Rear building facade (g) street

Access 1 driveway permitted per e

frontage; 2 driveways may be permitted
through Land Use Supervisor approval if fiuiaye exceeds 200" (h)

B. Height

Minimum Overall Height 1story (i)

Maximum Overall Height 55" (j)

C. Uses

Ground & Upper Stories Only Civic, Institutional, Utility, & Recreation uses are permitted in the Iconic
Building Type. Local designated historic landmarks are exempt from this requirement (see Article 3
permitted uses) (k)

Parking within Building Permitted in the rear of all floors and fully in any basement

Occupied Space 30" depth space facing Primary Streets or space on front fagade

www.duluthmn.gov

The City of Duluth is an Equal Opportunity Employer.
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	PL 20-172 Memo
	PL 20-172 Final Memo
	50-7.2 One principle structure per lot.
	50-10  Interpretation.
	50-15.6.E  Development standards.
	1. Proposed development shall be visually and functionally oriented toward the waterfront of Lake Superior, the harbor and the St. Louis River to the maximum extent possible so that users of buildings and associated outdoor areas have direct views and...
	2. To protect public views to the waterfront from the closest landward public street running approximately parallel to the water, all primary structures shall have a maximum width of 200 feet measured along the shoreline and shall be separated from ot...
	3. Buildings shall have a primary façade, with a functioning entrance for residents, employees or patrons facing the waterfront, and a second primary façade with a similar functioning entrance facing at least one of the adjacent streets, to the maximu...
	4. The quality of façade design and materials and the level of detail on the building façade facing the water shall be comparable to that on any other building façade containing a functioning entrance.  The building façade facing the water shall have ...
	5. For any development, redevelopment, or expansion of an existing structure or use, the parking requirements in Section 50-24 shall be met without use of the reduction allowed by 50-24.3, adjustment to required off-street parking. However, the requir...
	1. Compliance.
	2. Uses and special use permits – floodway.

	50-20.5.I Accessory solar or geothermal power equipment.
	1. Ground-mounted solar system.
	2 Roof-mounted or wall-mounted solar system.
	3 Solar easements.


	50-23 CONNECTIVITY AND CIRCULATION.
	50-20.3 General circulation requirements.
	Where adopted city plans show a bicycle or pedestrian path or trail or sidewalk, the site design shall provide connections to those paths or trails or sidewalks;
	Any requests by the city for designation or dedication of land for bicycle or pedestrian trails within a proposed development shall comply with the provisions of Section 50-33.8, Land for public purposes;
	Unless the city engineer waives the requirement in writing based on concerns of public safety, or due to site/ topography constraints:
	Each proposed street within a new subdivision, regardless of zoning designation, shall be public and designed and constructed to city engineer construction standards.
	Each proposed public or private street within the R-1, R-2, R-P, MU-P, MU-N, MU-C, MU-I or MU-W districts shall include a sidewalk at least five feet wide on both at least one side of the street or a multi-use trail at least 8 feet wide, subject to th...
	Each proposed public or private street within the MU-B, I-G or I-W districts shall include a sidewalk at least five feet wide on one side of the street;

	Whenever cul-de-sac streets are created, one ten foot wide pedestrian access/public utility easement shall be provided, between the cul-de-sac head or street turnaround and the sidewalk system of the closest adjacent street or pedestrian sidewalk or p...
	A pedestrian way at least ten feet in width shall be provided near the middle of any block face longer than 800 feet in order to provide connections with streets on either side of the block;
	50-37.1.L Appeals.
	1. General provisions for appeal to planning commission.
	2. Exceptions.
	3. Powers of planning commission on appeal.
	4. Appeals of planning commission decisions to council.
	5. Appeal of planning commission decisions to the courts.
	6. Appeals of heritage preservation commission decisions to council.
	Where applicable, subsection 50-37.1.O.4 shall apply of heritage commissions decisions, when appealable to city council;


	50-37.6 Vacation of street.
	A. Application.
	1. An application for vacation of a public street, highway or utility easement must be accompanied by a petition of the person or persons who own a majority of the lineal frontage of the land abutting the portion of the street, highway or utility ease...
	2. The application shall be filed with the city and forwarded to the planning commission for review;
	3. Other application provisions of Section 37.1.B shall apply to the extent they are consistent with subsections 1 and 2 above;

	Procedure.
	1. Review and recommendation.  The city assessor shall review the application to determine the sufficiency of the signatures on the petition.  The planning commission shall review the application, conduct a public hearing on the proposed vacation purs...
	2. Council decision.  Upon receipt of the planning commission recommendation, and a copy of the vacation plat prepared by the applicant and approved by the city engineer, the council shall make a final decision by resolution pursuant to Section 100(b...
	3. Recording.  After approval of the vacation, the city clerk shall file the vacation plat and authorizing resolution in the office of the county recorder;

	Criteria.
	1. Is not and will not be needed for the safe and efficient circulation of automobiles, trucks, bicycles or pedestrians or the efficient supply of utilities or public services in the city;
	2. Where the street terminates at a waterfront or shoreline, the street is not and will not be needed to provide pedestrian or recreational access to the water;
	3. Is not otherwise needed to promote the public health, safety or welfare of the citizens of Duluth.  (Ord. No. 10044, 8-16-2010, § 6; Ord. No. 10153, 5-14-2012, § 15.)


	50-37.7 Concurrent use of streets permit.
	1. Use of a portion of a public sidewalk for a café, eating area, transit shelter or bench, or bicycle parking area, or
	B. Application.
	C. Procedure.
	1. Review and recommendation.
	2. Council decision.

	D. Criteria.
	1. The proposed concurrent use will not harm or inconvenience the health, safety and general welfare of the city;
	2. Any proposed skywalk will significantly improve the circulation of pedestrians in the city without exposure to weather conditions;
	3. No portion of a public easement proposed for use is being physically used or occupied by the public.
	4. For requests for off-street parking in a public street right of way, a concurrent use permit may be granted in the following circumstances:


	50-37.8 Historic resource designation.
	A. Application.
	Procedure.
	1 Review and recommendation by heritage preservation commission.
	2 Review and recommendation by planning commission.
	3 Designation by council.
	4 Preservation Plan.
	5 Registration of historic sites.




	Permitted Use Table

	PL 20-173 Memo
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page



